T

TWO TREES

PRODUCT MANUAL

BURN DOWN ETERNITY

Laser engraver

S
7

oad, Nankeng Community,
en, Guangdong, China, 518000

W A (€ FE RoHS EFDA & = AT OO

Note: The picture is for reference only, the actual product shall prevail




LETTER FROM TWOTREES

Dear Customers,

Thank you for choosing us.

It's customer-oriented idea, continuous innovation and pursuit of excellence that enable every-
body to have wonderful experience in using process.

We believe that this manual will be helpful.

Hope you enjoy the good time with TwoTrees.

If you have any problems, please feel free to contact us via:

Website: www.twotrees3d.com

Facebook: https://www.facebook.com/groups/twotrees3Dprinter/

For general inquiry: info@twotrees3dcom For technical support: service@twotrees3d.com
We will contact you within 24 hours.

Sincerely yours,

TwoTrees Team

PRECAUTIONS

Please follow the instruction, due to misuse will be at your own risk.

1. Avoid looking steadily at the laser, which may damage your eyes.

2. Avoid touching directly during the machine working.

3. You can place a metal plate under the engraved or cut object to prevent your table being
burned through.

. Avoid combustible object or gas.

Keep it away from children or pregnant women.

Do Not take apart the laser without instructions.

Do Not use it on material that reflects the light.

. Wear goggles while taking off the laser cover.

©®No U s

. Turn off the power when not use.

SAFETY GUIDELINES

Warning: Laser engraving machine cannot directly carve or cut material that reflects the light;
may cause injury.

The product has a high engraving speed and is not recommended for industrial cutting. And the
laser head is a consumable.

Do not operate the laser head directly with your hands. Please wear goggles.

The laser diode is a sensitive component, please prevent static damage. (This product has an
electrostatic protection design, but there is still a possibility of damage).




CONTENTS

ABOUT YOUR MACHINE 02
Part list 03
Parameters 05
Assembly 06
Wiring 21
Adjustment 22
Adjust the focus 23
Description of motherboard PCB 25
GRBL Instruction GRBL 27
Connect PC 31
Test before use 33
After-sales service 34

01

ABOUT YOUR MACHINE

1. X-axis motor

2. Y1 motor

3. Bellows holder

4. Fixed-length column holder (optional)

5. Motherboard

6. TF card slot

7. Lifting Module

8. Tensioner

9. Laser module @@\@mmm@w )
10.Y2 motor ) ‘

1. Switch

2. USB-PC interface
3. Power interface
4, Adjusting screw of lifting module
5. Thumb screw

6. Bellows

7. Bellows X-axis holder
8. Carriage

9. Foot pad

02



PART LIST

Y-axis right frame X1 Y-axis left frame X1 Y-axis front profile X1 M5*20 X8 M4*20 X10 M50 X4

Tensioner module X1 Laser module X1 M4*50 X3 M3*8 X&
Tool Kit X1

.

Foot Pad X4 Carriage and lifting module X1 X-axis beam X1 Power Supply X1 USB Cable X1

Motherboard and wires X1 Bellows X axis Holder X1 Bellows Holder X1

03 04




MAIN PARAMETERS

Model

TTS

Machine Size

570*510"150 mm

Machine Weight 3 kg
Engraving Size 300*300 mm
Laser Wavelength 445+5 nm
Engraving Accuracy 01 mm

Engraving Speed

10000Mmm / min

Software Support System

Mac, Windows

Material

Aluminum Profile + Plastic Parts

Electrical Requirement

12V 4A DC

Motherboard

LTS ESP32 Motherboard (32bit)

Laser Power

DB-5500S / DB-5500 / DB-2500mW (Optional)

File Format

NC,BMP,JPG,PNG,GCODE,ETC

Supported Software

LaserGRBL (Windows), Lightburn (Common)

Power Type

USA /EU Plug (Optional)

Software Support Languages

Chinese, English, Italian, French, German

Working Environment

RHTemperature 5-40°C, Humidity 20-60%RH

Engraving Method

USB Connect PC, TF Card (APP, Webpage control)

Engraving Materials

Wood, Plastic, Paper, Leather, Sponge Paper, Alumina

Engraving Mode

Image carving / Text carving / Scanning carving /

Contour carving / Pixel carving

05

ASSEMBLY

1. Install the frames

After assembly of frames

Y-axis front profile Y-axis left frame

Y-axis right frame

Y-axis back profile

Note:
@ The position of each frame cannot be changed.

@ The countersunk head pore (the enlarged part) of Y-axis front profile faces inside.

06




07

1.2 Install the frames

Screw M5*20x 4

The countersunk head pore of Y-axis front profile faces inside. And the graduated side
faces up. The profile scale is used to measure the size of the engraved object.

1. First you need to install the frame while you don’t need to tighten the screws;
2. Make sure all profiles align.

2. Install the foot pads
Screw M5*10x4

(@ Push the foot pads in. First tighten the screw M5*10 in blue area, and then tighten the
screw M5*20 in green area

[#|M5*10

Screw M5*20 x 4

@ Finally, tighten the M5*20 screws in red area. Note: Please follow the steps above to tighten
the M5*20 screws.

M5%20

08




3.1 Put the synchronous belt of the carriage on the synchronous wheel of the X-axis motor

Check whether the POM wheel of the left and right parts of the Y-axis fits the profile, and
whether the movement is smooth and there is no jam

Left unit
Carriage and lifting module X1

Eccentric nuts

Right unit

The teeth of the timing
belt face the timing pulley

Note: @ It is the most appropriate position to feel a little friction between the POM wheel
and the profile when rotating the POM wheel.

@ If the wheel rotates in the air and does not fit the profile, the eccentric nut can be

dNIEY LUNUU  yuuusrrve
dNIYO LONOQ  9-000L-WeZ

adjusted clockwise from the direction of the screw head with an open-end wrench.

09 10




3.2 Push the carriage into the X-axis beam

The carriage pushes into the side
of the X-axis white terminal.

Rear view

1

The wire is between the X-axis beam
and the pom wheel

The frame seal is at the bottom,
and the cables to be placed in the seal

3.3 Place the assembled carriage on the machine frame and hand-tighten the screws, then

assemble the tensioner.

The frames to
be aligned
well at slot

Black terminal should
be on the left side

3.3.1 Fixed X-axis beam

Attention to the
carriage direction

Align the X-axis beam
with the slot

Place the timin%
belt on the profile

White terminal should
be on the right side

Check 3.3.2 for the guide on
tensioner installation.

isolation column 4*7*30 x 2
screw M4*50 x 2

First screw two M4 * 50 screws to fix X axis beam (not too tight, adjust X axis beam parallel)

12



3.3.2 Tensioner Installation

@ You need to disassemble the tensioner first, unscrew the hand screw of the tensioner to take out the
Tensioner Inner Parts and unscrew the top screw to take out the idler.

. Tensioner shell
Tensioner Internal parts

Thumb screws

@ Put the timing belt of the carriage on the idler of the tensioner, and then lock the screw to the inner
part of the tensioner

1"

13 12

IIIIIIII'IIIIIIII

3 Push the tensioner internals into the tensioner housing shell (Tensioner has a fixed slot, pay

attention to the installation method) @ Lock up the tensioner retaining screws

Tensioner has slot, pay attention to assemble them in screw M4*20 x2
right direction and push them in into the right position

Tensioner
housing shell

The teeth of the timing belt should face the guide groove

13

14



4 Adjust the X-axis beam to make sure it is parallel with the front and back frame.

Note: When installing, please make sure that the X-axis beam is parallel to the front and rear beam
profiles. You can use the rectangle on the scale for auxiliary adjustment. Without parallelism, the
Y-axis will be difficult to move and affect the engraving effect.

Turn over or lift the machine and tighten three M4 * 50 screw and

isolation column 4 * 7 * 30 by using a wrench.
isolation column 4*7*30 x 1

I screw M4*50 x 1

left assembly right assembly

15

5. Tighten the X-axis synchronous belt.

Note:Synchronous belt needs to be tightened, otherwise it may cause the problem of engrav-
ing misalignment.

6. Install the laser module

Combined screw M3*8 x 4
Laser Module x 1

)
@L “' M}Bﬂ
g combined screw

M3*8

16



17

Note: Install the laser module at a vertical angle (90°). 7. Install the bellows holder and Fixed-length column holder

Screw M4*20 x 6

£ 9% SC ¥E CE Z6 IS OF 6 G LZ 9T ST YL G T VT OZ 60 9 L 9% Sh YA E1 Zh L OF 60 80 L0 90 SO ¥0 80

09 08 07 05 05 04 03 02 0100

44 43 42 41 40 39 3B 37 36 3 34 33 32 31 30 29 28 27 26 25 24 23 22 271 20 19 18 1

03 04 05 06 07 08 09 10 11 12 13 14

16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 28 29 30 31 3% 33 34 35 36 7

((proonowsmosuuunsstsuciaanan
®

o

M4*20 x 2

.
T

|
|

Note: @ It is the most appropriate position to feel a little friction between the POM wheel
and the profile when rotating the POM wheel.
(@If the wheel rotates in the air and does not fit the profile, the eccentric nut can be
adjusted clockwise from the direction of the screw head with an open-end wrench.

(=

M4*20 x &4

18



9. Install the bellows

8. Install the motherboard box

Note: Fix the bellows with black wire tie.

Screw M4*20 x 2

@Eﬁ

N

NS

=5
=%
T 2=

7

2 \_/f..
\...wv =

7 Vﬂ .-
y/VZ4Y
N

20

19



WIRING ADJUSTMENT

Method to adjust the synchronous belts on both sides

' i%lﬂ\ If they loose, first loosen the pressing screws on both sides, then fasten the synchronous belt,
& and push the pressing screws to the corner and tighten them.

Y2 Connector

IR R R R EE R R R EE R AR )

TR R R R R R R R R E R X

X-axis Motor

Y1 Motor Laser Module Y2 Motor

Note: Incorrect connection between X-axis and Y1 motor line will lead to abnormal
movement.

21 22



ADJUST THE FOCUS

Method 1

Fixed-length column

i
. === 7
Object |

21.0022.00 23.00 55,00

1. Focus adjustment before engraving: Fixed-length column

Before engraving, you need to adjust the focus. The focal point needs to be on the surface of the
object to be engraved. You can use the “metal assist focus column” to assist you find the focus.
The height of the focus column is 23mm ,Place the column between the engraved object and
the laser module, and rotate The Z-axis lift module till the laser module stick to the fixed focus
column, and the laser module and the engraved object distance keep 23mm.

Focus adjustment before cutting: (The laser module protective cover needs to be removed).
Before cutting, the focus needs to be in the middle of the fault of the engraved object, so accord-
ing to different plate thicknesses, the corresponding focus should be different, working through
the Z-axis lifting module up and down to keep the correct distance.

Assuming that the object thickness is 2mm, use the second “step” of the fixed focus column, and
keep the laser module and the engraved object at 22mm.

The object is 4mm, use the third “step” of the fixed focus column, keep the laser module and the

engraved object distance at 21Tmm.
] Laser
aser
module module
|
21.00
23.00
I '
]
sculpt objects
Engraving Cutting

the thickness of the engraved
object is 2mm, and the second
step of the fixed focus column is used

23

Method 2

2. Focus adjustment before engraving:
Fixed-thickness plate

Before engraving, the focus needs to be adjusted. The focus needs to be on the surface of the
engraved object. The thickness of the fixed-focus film is 2mm. The fixed-focus film can be used
for auxiliary adjustment. Place the fixed-focus film between the engraved object and the laser
module protective cover. Rotate the Z-axis lifting module so that the protective cover is attached
to the fixed-focus film, and the laser module and the engraved object remain 23mm.

Focus adjustment before cutting: (The laser module protective cover needs to be removed).
Before cutting, the focus needs to be in the middle of the fault of the engraved object, so accord-
ing to different plate thicknesses, the corresponding focus should be set, and the Z-axis lifting

module should be rotated to adjust.

Laser Laser
module module

23.00 21.00

2mm

[
sculpt objects 1 sculpt objects

Sculpture Cut

24



25

12V/24V Output

PCB MOTHERBOARD PORT DESCRIPTION

Y-axis Motor TTL Output

I12C interface

12V/24V Output

X-axis Motor

5V Output

. FEEREER EEEEEER
Makerbase MKS LTS

Jll . @-”!HIH|

B

LEREEEES)

A

Power switch interface

12V/24V Input TF Card slot

USB-PCVinterface Runback button interface

Touch screen interface

Probe interface

XYZ Axes end stop

N

\

Antenna

WIRING DESCRIPTION

E

Makerbase MKS LTS

]38
T

(EEEEEEY]

Boat switches

P e as scu_umy viz Ve

l]cs

Y2 connector Laser wiring

Note: The picture is for reference only, the actual product shall prevail




GRBL INTRODUCTION

1. Software Downloading

LaserGRBL is one of the most popular DIY laser engraving software, which can be downloaded
in LaserGRBL website http://lasergrbl.com/download/ (The installation package is also available
on the TF card from the manufacturer or USB flash disk).

Brief introduction:

LaserGRBL is easy to use. However, LaserGRBL only supports Windows system (Win XP/Win 7 /
Win 8 / XP/Win 10).

For Mac users, you can also choose LightBurn, which is also an impressive engraving software,
but it's not free. And this software also supports Windows system.

Note: The engraving machine needs to be connected with the computer during engraving, and
the software of the engraving machine cannot be turned off.

2. Software Installation

Double click the software installation package to start the software installation and click “Next”

4 Setup - LaserGRBL Rhyhorn -

Select Additional Tasks
Which additional tasks should be performed?

Select the additional tasks you would like Setup to perform while installing LaserGREL,
then dick Next.

Additional shortcuts:
[] Create a desktop shortcut

27

3. Language

Click "Language" on the menu at the top to select the language you need.

4 LaserGRBL v4.3.0

Grbl File Colors Language Tools ?

COM |Com1 | Baud| &8 English
N —
Progress Spanish

French
German

Danish

Brazilian

Russian

Chinese (simplified)
Chinese (traditional)
Slovak

Hungarian

Czech

Polish

Greek

Turkish

BlilrIIFEELE DS H

4. Load Engraving File

Click "File" and "Open File" in turn, as shown in figure 8.1, and then select the graph you want to
engrave.
LaserGRBL supports files in the formats of NC, BMP, JPG, PNG, etc.

4 LaserGRBLv4.3.0
Grbl File Colors Language Tools ?
com IE # Open Fle
¥ Append File
Frigiss ﬁ Reload Last File
| Quick Save

Save (Advanced Options)

Filename

P Send To Machine

Send From Pasition

]




5. Set picture parameters, engraving mode and engraving quality.

1. LaserGRBL can adjust the sharpness, brightness, contrast, highlight and other properties of the
target graph. We can preview window effect during adjustment, and adjust the effect to your
satisfaction.

2. In the engraving mode, "Line-to-line Tracking" and "1Bit Shaking" can usually be chosen;"1Bit
Shaking" is more suitable for carving grayscale graph. Please Choose "Vector Diagram" or "Center
Line" if you need cutting.

3. Engraving quality essentially refers to the line width of laser scanning. This parameter mainly
depends on the size of the laser spot of the engraving machine.

Note: The recommended engraving quality range is 12-15. Different materials have different

reactions to laser irradiation, so the specific value depends on the specific engraving material.

4. At the bottom of the preview window, the graph can also be rotated, mirrored, cut and so on.

After completing the above settings, click next to enter the settings of engraving speed, engrav-
ing energy, and engraving size.

¥ Import Raster Image o x

Parancters Froviev Original
Resize  [Smooth (M3 Bicubic) v

White Mip ——
[ Bt

Color adjustment;

intensity adjustment

Choose engraving mode

Quality: 12-15 (recommended)

SePAAwi

Direction adjustment;
pattern cutting

29

6. Set engraving speed, engraving energy, and engraving size

1. The recommended engraving speed is 1000, which is considered to be a relative appropriate
value after repeated experiments. Of course, you can increase or decrease this speed according
to your preference. A faster engraving speed will save time but lead to the decline in the engrav-
ing effect. Slower speed is the opposite.

2. In laser mode, there are two instructions: M3 and M4. M4 instruction is recommended for
engraving in "1bit jitter" mode, and M3 instruction is recommended for other cases. If you have
only M3 instruction on the laser, please check whether the laser mode is used in the GRBL
configuration. Please refer to the official instructions of LaserGRBL for GRBL configuration.

3. Choice of engraving energy. Choose it according to different materials.

4. Finally, set the size and click the "Create" button to complete the setting of all engraving
parameters.

Target image n
Speed The default engraving speed is 1000

Engraving Speed 1000 mmfmd o [ and can be adjusted as required

Laser Options
Lazer OF h[3 w| Lazer OFF [NE | n

= e Set the energy value. Improper energy
3 ni ] S-MaX tooo }‘ I .
‘ 8 will affect the engraving effect

Image Size and Position [mm]

[] Autosize 300 IFI Iala
‘Siu y @E0 | H 455 Enter the size of the graph you want

R to engrave
Offset % 0.0 ¥ g 9

Cancel Create!

Save GCODE file

Click "File" in the menu at the top of the software interface, enter the drop-down menu, and
select "Save". Copy the saved .nc file to the TF card and insert the TF card into the engraver to use
the file to engrave your work.

Use the "MKSLaserTool" software in TF to add preview codes to Gcode files.

30



CONNECT PC

1. Connect the machine with the computer installed with LaserGRBL software with USB data
cable.

2. Plug in the power.

3. Open LaserGRBL on the computer.

4. Select the specific port number and baud rate—115200 (Figure A.10)

5. Click the lightning sign. When the lightning sign changes to the red “X" and the direction sign
is lit, it indicates that the connection is successful. (Figure A.11)

Generally, the COM port does not need to be selected manually, unless multiple serial port
devices are connected to the computer, you can find the port of the machine in the device
manager of the windows system (as shown in Figure A.09). A simpler way is to try the displayed

port number one by one.

_',‘!-, Device Manager 4 LaserGRBL v3.8.0

File Action View Help Grbl File Colors Language Tools
2 @ HE2 Choose the correct port |t 1w &
v M DESKTOP-2 Filename |

Progress |1
> EF Computer

5w Disk drives Al10
» [ Display adaptors

> B Firmware

» i Human Interface Devices
5 *m IDE ATA/ATAPI controllers
» E2 Keyboards
»
»
»

> id Audio inputs and cutputs

Choose baud rate 115200  Lightning sign

8 Mice and other pointing devices
[ Monitors
158 Network ardapters

v §_Ports (COM & LPT)

 USB-SERIAL CH340 (COMS)
=Rl (COMT) X
» = Print queues Successful
> u Processors ° o o

-Q6a® "
E?P_JI__C_OFE Baud 115200 ﬂ”ﬁ Foa 600 0

nes: 0 | Buffer | Estimated Time:

Al

31

Note:

If you cannot find the correct port in the “Ports”, you may need to

Method 1: Click "Tools" in the menu to install CH340 driver (This function is not available in some
software versions);

Method 2: Copy the "CH340ser. Exe" file in the TF Card (USB flash disk) to the computer and
install it.

1. After the laser head has been used for a period of time, it is necessary to clean the lens of
the light outlet under the laser head to ensure normal cutting ability

2. Wiping the lens must be done after the machine is powered off, otherwise the laser will
hurt people

3. After wiping the lens, please dry it naturally for about 3-5 minutes and wait for the lens to
dry before powering it on, otherwise the light will cause the lens to break

4. You can watch the video tutorial by scanning the QR code of the manual

32



TEST BEFORE USE

1. Turn on the machine, and connect it to the computer.

2. Movement test:

Control the machine to move up, down, left and right on the software, to check whether the
direction and distance are right.(Fig. AO1)

3. Laser emission test:

Software import custom icons, then click to sent out laser(weak laser). Wear goggles and
observe whether the laser module emits blue light. (Fig. A02)

4, Test the files in the TF card:

Note: laser will generate heat and glare, which may cause harm. Please follow the instructions to
avoid injury.

000
-060O "
. 000 ,

nes: O | Buffer | Estimated Time:
( Fig. AOT)

Set the origin  Low laser Strong laser

I
Y1518 o [edfHaNIAIR

d Time: & min

-

Fig. AO2
Emit the laser Find edge on outline (Fig )

33

AFTER-SALES SERVICE

The guarantee period is 12 months from the date of purchase.

1. Missing/Damaged/Defective Parts

Within 7 days of the date of receipt, we will replace any parts for free of charge including
shipping fees.

After 7 days of the date of receipt, we will replace any parts for free of charge. But you need to

pay the shipping fees.
2. Customer Damaged Parts: You need to pay for the cost of the parts and the shipping fees.

3. Courier company loss, missing, damaged, and defective parts.

a. Lost or damaged shipments must be reported to the carrier within the carrier's claim window,
and you need to inform us within 7 days of the date of receipt.

b. For any parts lost or damaged during shipping, you need to take photos or video and send
them to us.

c. Once the Carrier dispute is settled, please provide us with all communications with the carrier.

It is the customer’s responsibility to keep us up to date with ALL communication with the carrier.

d. For Missing Parts, you need to fill out a Service Ticket.
e. For Damaged Parts, you need to fill out a Service Ticket and send us the photos or video.
f. If the part is one of the LCD Panel, Power Supply or Mainboard, you need to ship the part back

to us and we will send a new one.

34



LETTER FROM TWOTREES

Sehr geehrte Kunden,

Vielen Dank, dass Sie sich fur ein Produkt der Firma TwoTrees entschieden haben.

Im Rahmen der Kundenzufriedenheit und unserem Qualitatsanspruch, sind wir stehts bestrebt
unsere Produkte und deren Qualitat weiter zu verbessern.

Wir hoffen diese Anleitung wird Ihnen helfen, die bestmoglichen Erfahrungen mit unserem
Produkt zu sammeln.

Bei Problemen kdnnen Sie uns jederzeit kontaktieren:

Webseite: www.twotrees3d.com

Auf Facebook: https://www.facebook.com/groups/twotrees3Dprinter/
Fur allgemeine Fragen: info@twotrees3dcom

Fur technische Unterstitzung: service@twotrees3d.com

Sie erhalten innerhalb von 24h eine Antwort.

innerhalb von 24h eine Antwort.

Mit freundlichen GruBen

35

VORSICHTSMABNAHMEN

Bitte folgen Sie den Anweisungen in dieser Anleitung, eine Zuwiderhandlung
erfolgt auf eigene Gefahr.

1. Vermeiden Sie jeden Augenkontakt mit dem Laser oder seinerReflektionen, dies kann zu
einer dauerhaften Schadigung der Augen fuhren.

2. Greifen Sie niemals in die laufende Maschine, schalten Sie diese daflir aus und ziehen Sie
das Stromkabel.

3. Sie kdnnen eine Metallunterlage unter die Maschine bzw. den zu bearbeitenden Gegenstand

legen, um ein verbrennen der Tischplatte zu vermeiden.
. Vermeiden Sie brennbare Gegenstande, FlUssigkeiten oder Gase in der Nahe der Maschine.
. Kinder und schwangere durfen das Gerat nicht benutzen.
Nehmen Sie den Laser nicht ohne Bedienungsanleitung auseinander.
. Bearbeiten Sie kein Material mit einer Spiegelnden oder glanzenden Oberflache.
. Tragen Sie immer eine passende Schutzbrille.

© O No U

. Schalten Sie das Gerat bei Nichtbenutzung aus.

SICHERHEITSRICHTLINIEN

Achtung: Lasergraviere kdnnen keinen spigelnden oder glanzenden Materialien verarbeiten, dies
kann zu erheblichen Verletzungen fUhren.

Das Produkt hat eine hohe Graviergeschwindigkeit ist aber nicht fur den industriellen Einsatz
vorgesehen oder gebaut. Der Laser unterliegt einem Verschleil3 und ist somit ein Verbrauchsma-
terial.

Der Laserkopf wird sehr heif3 fassen Sie ihn nicht mit bloBen Handen an. Tragen sie immer eine
passende Schutzbrille.

Die Lasediode ist ein empfidliches Bauteil, vermeiden sie statische Aufladung.

(Das Prdukt hat ein elektrostatisches Schutzdesign, es besteht aber immer die Méglichkeit einer
Beschadigung. ).

36




CONTENTS

Uber das Gerat 38
Bauteile 39
Technische Daten 41
Montage 42
Verkabelung 57
Einstellungen 58
Focus einstelle 59
Beschreibung der Hauptplatine 61
GRBL Anleitung 63
PC Verbindung 67
Tests vor dem ersten benutzen 69
Kundenservic 70

37

UBER IHR GERAT

1. Motor X-Achse

2. Motor1 Y-Achse Y1

3. Halter Kabelschutz

4. Halter fur Fokusierhilfe(optional)

5. Hauptplatine

6. TF SD Karte TF

7. Hohenverstellung

8. Riemenspanner

9. Laser Kop S,
10. Motor2 Y-Achse S § _ %,

=

1. Schalter

2.USB Anschluss USB
3. StromAnschluss

4. Einstellschraube Z Hohenverstellung
5. Riemenspanner

6. Kabelschutz

7. Halter Kabelschutz X-Achse

8. Werkzeugtwagen
9. Standfuss

E&E&&%f“

(ﬁ

38




BAUTEILE

Y-Achse Rahmen links X1 Y-Achse Rahmen rechts X1 Y-Achse Rahmen vorne X1 M5*20 X8 M4*20 X10 M5*10 X4

Riemenspanner X1 Lasermodul X1 M4*50 X3 M3*8 X4 Set X1

.

Standfuss X4 Werkzeugwagen mit Héhenverstellung X1 X-Achse Profil X1 Netzteil X1 USB Kabel X1

Hauptplatine and Kabel X1 Halter Kabelschutz X Achse X1 Halter Kabelschutz X1

40



41

TECHNISCHE DATEN

Modell TTS
GroBe 570*510"150 mm
Gewicht 3 kg
Arbeitsflache 300*300 mm
Laser Wellenlédnge 445+5 nm
Graviergenauigkeit 01 mm

Graviergeschwindigkeit

10000mm / min

Software Support System

Mac, Windows

Material

Aluminum Profile + Kunststoff Teile

Elektrischer Anschluss

12V 4A Gleichstrom

Hauptplatine

LTS ESP32 Motherboard (32bit)

Laser Leistung

DB-5500S / DB-5500 / DB-2500mW (Optional)

Dateiformat

NC, DXF, BMP, JPG, PNG, GCODE

Unterstutze Software

LaserGRBL (Windows), Lightburn (Common)

Stromanschluss

USA /EU Plug (Optional)

Software unterstltzte Sprachen

Chinese, English, Italian, French, German

Arbeitsumgebung

RHTemperatur 5-40°C, Luftfeuchte 20-60%RH

Graviermethode

USB Connect PC, TF Card (APP, Webpage control)

Gravurmaterial

Holz, Kunststoff, Papier, Leder, Schaumstoff, Pappe, Alumina

Graviermodus

IBildGravur/Text Gravur /Raster Gravur /

Contour carving / Pixel carving

MONTAGE

1. Installieren Sie die Rahmen

Nach der Montage des Rahmens

Y-Achse Frontprofil Y-Achse Links Rahmen

Y-Achse rechts Rahmen Y-Achse Ruckenseite

Anmerkung:

@ Die Position der einzelnen Rahmenteile kann nicht gedndert werden.

(2) Die Senkkopféffnungen (der vergréBerte Teil) des vorderen Profils der Y-Achse,
zeigt nach innen.

42



1.2 Installation des Rahmens
Schrauben M5*20 x 4
Die Vertiefung fur die Senkkopfschrauben im "Y-Achse Rahmen vorne" zeigen dabei nach

innen. Und die abgestufte Seiten nach oben Schrauben M5*20 an den grin markierten
Positionen

QN

M520 (]

1. Zuerst mussen Sie den Rahmen installieren, dabei die Schrauben zuerst nicht fest anziehen.
2. Stellen Sie sicher, dass alle Profile parallel zueinander ausgerichtet sind.

43

2. Installieren Sie die GerateflBe

Screw M5*10x4

(D Schraube GeratefiiRe aufstecken. Zuerst die blau markierten M5*10
Schrauben anziehen, anschlieBend die

[#]M5*10

Schraube M5*20 x 4

(@ Zum Schluss ziehen Sie die M5*20 Schrauben im roten Bereich fest. Hinweis: Bitte befolgen

Sie die obigen angegebenen Schritte, und ziehen anschlieBen.

44




. 3.1 Setzen Sie den X-Achsen-Synchronriemen mit dem Werkzeug auf die Synchronriemenscheibe.
Uberprifen Sie, ob das POM-Rad des linken und rechten Teils der Y-Achse zum Profil passt und .

ob die Bewegung glatt und nicht klemmt

Linke Seite
Werkzeugwagen mit Hohenverstellung Xl

Exzentermutter

Rechte

Die Zahne des Zahnriemens
zeigen zur Zahnscheibe

Hinweis: @ Stellen Sie mit Hilfe der Exzentermutern, die Laufrollen so ein, dass sie sich noch
mit leichter Reibung, einzeln mit den Fingern drehen lassen.
2 Sollte sich das Rad in der Luft drehen und nicht zum Profil passen, kann die Exzen-

termutter mit einem Gabelschliissel aus Richtung des Schraubenkopfes im Uhrzeigersinn ANIBU LUN UU  vuuus i
dNINO IONOG  9-000L-WZ
verstellt werden. LS s

45 46




3.2 Schieben Sie den Schlitten in den Trager der X-Achse 3.3 Platzieren Sie den montierten Schlitten auf dem Maschinenrahmen und ziehen Sie die Schrauben
handfest an, dann montieren Sie den Spanner.Sie den Spanner.

Der Draht geht durch die : :
Mitte des POM-Rades Achten Sie auf die
Laufrichtung

weiller Anschluss auf
der rechten Seite

Schlitten mit Ausrichtnutin
die X-Achse schieben

das Profil mit den schwarze Klemme auf der linken Seite ‘ | Siehe 3.3.2 fiir die Montage
Schlitzen ausrichten

3.3.1 Fester X-Achsen-Balken
Isolationssaule 4*7*30 x 2

Schraube M4*50 x 2

Richten Sie den X-Achsen- | | Legen Sie den Zahnriemen
Balken mit dem Schlitz aus auf das Profil

Riickansicht

Der Kunststoffstreifen des Profils
zeigt nach unten.
Und der Draht wird hineingepresst

47 Schrauben Sie zuerst zwei M4 * 50-Schrauben, um den X-Achsenbalken zu befestigen (nicht zu fest,



3.3.2 Zusammenbau des Spanners

1"

@ Sie miissen zuerst den Spanner zerlegen, die Handschraube des Spanners [6sen, um die inneren
Teile des Spanners herauszunehmen, und die obere Schraube 6sen, um die Spannrolle herauszunehmen.

13 12

Spannerschale
Spanner Interna Réndelschraube

(@ Decken Sie den Schlitten Giber der Spannrolle des Spanners ab und ziehen Sie die Schrauben
an der Innenseite des Spanners fest.

® Schieben Sie die Spannerinnenteile in die Spannergehduseschale (Spanner hat einen festen
Schlitz, achten Sie auf die Installationsmethode)

Spanner hat Schlitz, Einbaurichtung beachten und einschieben | Tensionern
Gehauseschale

@ Arretieren Sie die Befestigungsschraube des Spanners

Schraube M4*20 x2

Die Zdhne des Zahnriemens sollten zur Fiihrungsnut zeigen

49 50



4 Stellen Sie die X-Achse so ein, dass sie parallel ist 5 Spannen Sie den X-Achsen Antriebsriemen.

Hinweis: Achten Sie bei der Installation darauf, dass der X-Achsen-Balken parallel zu den vorderen und
hinteren Balkenprofilen ist. Sie kdnnen das Rechteck auf der Skala zur Hilfseinstellung verwenden.
Ohne Parallelitdt wird die Y-Achse schwer zu bewegen und zu beeinflussen sein der Gravureffekt.

Hinweis: Der Steuerriemen muss gespannt werden, da es sonst zu Gravurverschiebungen

kommen kann
Drehen Sie die Maschine um oder heben Sie sie an und ziehen Sie die drei M4 * 50-Schrauben

und die Isoliersdule 4 * 7 * 30 mit einem Schraubenschliissel fest.

Isolationssiule 4*7°30 x 1 6. Laserkopf installieren

W Schraube M4*50 x 1 Kombinierte Schraube M3*8 x 4

Lasermodul x1

N

)
o))

)
i

ierte Schraube
M3*8

linke Versammlung richtige Montage

51 52



Hinweis: Installieren Sie den Laserkopf in einem rechten Winkel (90°) an den Wagen.

Hinweis: @ Die Laufradder mit Hilfe der Exzentermuttern so einstellen, dass sich die Rader g
erade so und mit leichter Reibung, noch von Hand in der Profilnut drehen lassen.
(2 Sollte sich das Rad in der Luft drehen und nicht zum Profil passen, kann die Exzen-
termutter mit einem Gabelschlissel aus Richtung des Schraubenkopfes im Uhrzeigersinn
verstellt werden.

53

7. Installieren Sie den Halter fur den Kabelschutz und den Halter fur Fokusierhilfe

Schraube M4*20 x 6

L5 9% SE ¥ OF Z6 IS OF 6 G LZ 9T ST Y ST W IZ 0T 6 % L4 91 Sh YL E1 T 1L O 60 50 L0 50 SO 40 ©0

09 08 07 05 05 04 03 02 0100

(@

i fi

i

:

7

} f f

s

;

08 & O 14 7 ¥ S 9 L 8 & 0 T2 WX

n

1020 €0 %0 % %
il i i

oo @@=
®

43 42 41 40 39 3B 37 3 35 34 33 32 31 30 29 28 27 26 25 24 23 22 21 20 19 18 1)

03 04 05 06 07 08 09 10 11 12 13 14

16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24 25 2 27 28 29 30 31 32 3 34 35 B 7

o

M4*20 x 2

i i

M4*20 x 4

54




9. Installieren Sie den Kabelschutz

8. | nstallieren Sie das Gehause der Hauptplatine

¢
S
[}
T
£
2
Q
Qo
©
X
c
[}
T
[«
[
(o))
9
3
o]
[«
[
T
=
S
N
N
=)
<
O
0
o
o]
L]
X
[«
[}
T
k%
7]
c
(]
2
2
0
K
[}
m
[
3
£
I

Schraube M4*20 x 2

56

55



VERKABELUNG EINSTELLUNGEN

Methode zum Einstellen der Antriebsriemen auf beiden Seiten der Y Achse

ISollte die Riemenspannung nicht ausreichend sein, |6sen Sie zuerst die
Einstellschrauben auf beiden Seiten, spannen Sie den Riemen, in dem Sie die Muttern der
Schrauben nach auB3en driicken und ziehen sie anschlieBend die Einstellschrauben wieder fest.

Y2-Stecker

IR R R R R R R EE R )

B
»
B
3
&
&
8
2
&
&
B

X-Achsen-Motor

Laser Einheit

Hinweis:
Eine falsche Verbindung zwischen der X- und Y1-Motorleitung fuhrt zu einer falschen
Bewegungsrichtung!.

57

58




LASER FOKUS EINSTELLEN

Methode 1

Spalte mit fester Lange

2y I
it

Objekt 21.0022.00 23.00 20Lu

1. Fokuseinstellung vor dem Gravieren:
Vor dem Gravieren muUssen Sie den Fokus einstellen. Der Fokus muss auf der Oberflache des
gravierten Objekts liegen. Die Hohe der Fixfokussaule betragt 23mm. Sie kdnnen die
Fixfokussaule zur Hilfseinstellung verwenden. Platzieren Sie die Fixfokussaule zwischen dem
gravierten Objekt und dem Lasermodul und drehen Sie sie. Das Z-Achsen-Hubmodul sorgt
daflr, dass das Lasermodul an der Saule mit festem Fokus haftet, und das Lasermodul und das
gravierte Objekt halten 23 mm.

Fokuseinstellung vor dem Schneiden: (Die Schutzabdeckung des Lasermoduls muss entfernt
werden).

Vor dem Schneiden muss der Fokus in der Mitte des Fehlers des gravierten Objekts liegen, daher
sollte je nach Plattendicke der entsprechende Fokus eingestellt und das Z-Achsen-Hubmodul
zum Einstellen gedreht werden.

Unter der Annahme, dass das Objekt 2 mm grof3 ist, verwenden Sie die zweite Stufe der Saule
mit festem Fokus und halten Sie das Lasermodul und das gravierte Objekt auf 22 mm.

Das Objekt ist 4 mm grof3, die dritte Stufe der Saule mit festem Fokus wird verwendet, und das

Spalte mit fester Lange

Lasermodul und das gravierte Objekt werden auf 21 mm gehalten.
Lasermodul
Lasermodul
Z3=00
Objekte gravieren Schneiden
die Dicke des gravierten
59 Gravur Objekts betragt 2 mm, und der

zweite Schritt der Saule
mit festem Fokus wird verwendet

Methode 2

Platte mit fester Dicke

Platte mit fester Dicke

2. Fokuseinstellung vor dem Gravieren:

Vor dem Gravieren muss der Fokus eingestellt werden. Der Fokus muss auf der Oberflache des
gravierten Objekts liegen. Die Dicke des Films mit festem Fokus betragt 2 mm. Der Festfokusfilm
kann zur Hilfseinstellung verwendet werden. Legen Sie die Fixfokusfolie zwischen das gravierte
Objekt und die Schutzabdeckung des Lasermoduls. Drehen Sie das Z-Achsen-Hebemodul so,
dass die Schutzabdeckung an der Festfokusfolie befestigt ist und das Lasermodul und das
gravierte Objekt 23 mm entfernt bleiben.

Fokuseinstellung vor dem Schneiden: (Die Schutzabdeckung des Lasermoduls muss entfernt
werden).

Vor dem Schneiden muss der Fokus in der Mitte des Fehlers des gravierten Objekts liegen, daher
sollte je nach Plattendicke der entsprechende Fokus eingestellt und das Z-Achsen-Hubmodul

zum Einstellen gedreht werden.

Lasermodul Lasermodul

23.00 21.00

— ]

[
2mm |
Objekte gravieren t Objekte gravieren

Skulptur Schnitt

60




punisia
AYZ/N\ZL

61

ANSCHLUSSBELEGUNG HAUPTPLATINE PCB

Motor der Y-Achse TTL-Ausgang Sondenschnittstelle
12v/24Vv .
X-Achsen-Motor Ausgangsleistung 12C-Schnittstelle

9191s1MUYydS
Buebsny J9juelIsuoq AS

19}|eydszl}oN J9uJldlIX3

o] = oy 6E
- EEEEEEE EEEEEEE
{ Makerbase MKS LTS

@IH”IU

12V/24V Stromeingang TF-Karten-Slot

USB-PC-Schnittstelle

Reset-Button-Schnittstelle

Bildschirmoberflache

XYZ

Grenzwertschnittstelle

N

Antenne

VERKABELUNG

Netzschalter

Y2 Verbinder Laserverdrahtung

Hinweis: Das Bild dient nur als Referenz, das tatsachliche Produkt hat Vorrang

62




GRBL EINFUHRUNG

1. Herunterladen der Software

LaserGRBL ist eine der beliebtesten DIY-Lasergravur-Software Lésungen, die auf der LaserGR-
BL-Website http://lasergrbl.com/download/ heruntergeladen werden kann (Das Installationspa-
ket ist auch auf der beiliegenden SD-Karte oder USB-Flash-Disk zu finden).

Kurze EinfUhrung:

LaserGRBL ist einfach zu bedienen. LaserGRBL untersttzt die Windows-Systeme (Win XP / Win
7 /Win 8 /XP /Win 10 /Win 11).

Fur Mac-Benutzer, Sie kdnnen LightBurn als Softwareldsung nutzen, eine hervorragende Gravur-
software, die jedoch nicht kostenlos ist. Die Software ist ebenfalls fur Windows-Systeme erhalt-
lich.

Hinweis: Die Graviermaschine muss wahrend der Gravur mit dem Computer verbunden sein,
und die Software der darf dabei nicht ausgeschaltet werden.

2.. Software-Installation

Doppelklicken Sie auf das Softwareinstallationspaket, um die Softwareinstallation zu starten.
Klicken Sie auf "Weiter", bis die Installation abgeschlossen ist..

4 Setup - LaserGRBL Rhyhorn -

Select Additional Tasks
Which additional tasks should be performed?

Select the additional tasks you would like Setup to perform while installing LaserGREL,
then dick Next.

Additional shortcuts:
[] Create a desktop shortcut

63

3. Sprache

Klicken Sie in der Menuleiste auf "Language”, um die gewUnschte
Sprache auszuwahlen.

4 LaserGRBL v4.3.0
Grbl File Colors Language Tools 7?7

COM |Com1 | Baud| 58 English
S —
Progress Spanish

French

m=0n

German

Danish

Brazilian

Russian

Chinese (simplified)
Chinese (traditional)
Slovak

Hungarian

Czech

Polish

Greek

Turkish

EIFIEEELE

4, Gravurdatei laden

Klicken Sie nacheinander auf "Datei" und "Datei 6ffnen", wie in Abbildung 8.1 dargestellt, und
wahlen Sie dann die Datei aus, die Sie gravieren mochten.
LaserGRBL unterstuitzt Dateien in den Formaten NC, BMP, JPG, PNG, DXF uvm.

4 LaserGRBL v4.3.0
Grbl File Colors Language Tools ?

coM E # OpenFile

¥ Append Fle

% Reload Last File

[H  Quick Save

Save (Advanced Options)

Filename

Progress

Send To Machine

Send From Position

]




5. Stellen Sie die Bildparameter, den Gravurmodus und die Gravurqualitat ein.

1. LaserGRBL kann die Scharfe, Helligkeit, Kontrast, Hervorhebung und andere Eigenschaften
der Gravur anpassen. Diese Einstellungen werden in einen Vorschaufenster angezeigt und Sie
konnen den Effekt der Einstellungen Ihren BedUrfnissen anpassen.

2. Im Gravurmodus kdénnen in der Regel "Line-to-Line Tracking" und "1Bit Shaking" gewahlt
werden;" 1Bit Shaking" eignet sich besser zum gravieren von Graustufendiagrammen. Bitte
wahlen Sie "Vektordiagramm" oder "Mittellinie", wenn Sie ein Objekt schneiden mochten.

3. Die Gravurqualitat bezieht sich im Wesentlichen auf die Linienbreite des Lasers. Dieser Param-
eter hangt hauptsachlich von der GréB3e des Laserspots der Graviermaschine ab.

Hinweis: Der empfohlene Gravurqualitatsbereich liegt zwischen 12 und 15. Verschiedene Mate-
rialien haben unterschiedliche Reaktionen auf Laserbestrahlung, so dass der spezifische Wert
vom spezifischen Gravurmaterial abhangt.

4. Am unteren Rand des Vorschaufensters kann das Diagramm auch gedreht, gespiegelt,
ausgeschnitten usw. werden. Nachdem Sie die obigen Einstellungen vorgenommen haben,

klicken Sie auf Weiter, um die Einstellungen fur Gravurgeschwindigkeit, Gravurenergie und
GravurgroBe zu konfigurieren.

¥ Import Raster Image o x

Paranetors Previev (Original
Resize  |Smeoth (R Bicubic) v

s — Farbanpassung

e Intensititsanpassung
] By

Gravurmodus wahlen

1L Qualitat: 12-15
(empfohlen empfohlen)

Richtungseinstellung;
Schnittmuster

65

6. .Gravurgeschwindigkeit, Gravurenergie und Gravurgrofe einstellen

1. Der Wert fur die empfohlene Gravurgeschwindigkeit betragt 1000, was nach

wiederholten Experimenten als relativ zuverlassiger Wert angesehen wird.

Naturlich kdnnen Sie diese Geschwindigkeit nach Ilhren Winschen erhdhen oder verringern.
Eine schnellere Gravurgeschwindigkeit spart Zeit, fUhrt aber zum RUlckgang des Gravureffekts.
Langsamere Geschwindigkeiten bewirken einen starkeren Gravureffekt.

2.Im Lasermodus gibt es zwei Anwendungsmodi: M3 und M4. Der M4-Modus wird fur die Gravur
im "1bit Jitter" -Modus empfohlen, und der M3-Modus wird fur alle andere Anwendungen. Wenn
Sie nur den M3-Modus wahlen kénnen, prufen Sie bitte ob der richtige Lasermodus in der
GRBL-Konfiguration verwendet wird. Bitte beachten Sie dazu die offiziellen Anweisungen von
LaserGRBL fur die GRBL-Konfiguration.

3. Wahl der Gravurenergie. Wahlen Sie die Laserleistung nach den verschiedenen Materialien.

4. Stellen Sie schlieBlich die GroBe ein und klicken Sie auf die Schaltflache "Erstellen”, um die
Einstellung aller Gravurparameter abzuschlieBen.

Target image n

Speed The default engraving speed is 1000
Engraving Speed and can be adjusted as required

Laser Optiens
Laser ON |M3 | Laser OFF ME ~ ﬂ

= ~ Set the energy value. Improper energy
sy D 5 [tnoo }‘ - .
‘ o will affect the engraving effect

Imaze Size and Position [mm]
I:‘ hutosize |300 IFT m

‘Size w N H48.5 }7 Enter the size of the graph you want
Offset ¥ 0.0 ¥ 0.0 i to engrave

Cancel Create!

GCODE-Datei speichern
Klicken Sie in der oberen MenUleiste in der Softwareoberflache auf "Datei", rufen Sie das
Dropdown-Menu auf und wahlen Sie "Speichern". Kopieren Sie die gespeicherte .nc-Datei auf

die TF-Karte und legen Sie die TF-Karte in die Graviermaschine ein, um die Datei zum Gravieren
Ihreres Objektes zu verwenden.

66




VERBINDUNG ZUM PC

1. Verbinden Sie das Graviergerat mit dem Compute, auf dem die LaserGRBL-Software installiert
ist, Uber ein USB-Datenkabel.

2. SchlieBen Sie die Stromversorgung an, schalten Sie das Graviergerat ein

3. Offnen Sie die LaserGRBL Software auf dem Computer.

4. \Wahlen Sie die spezifische Portnummer und Baudrate aus - - 115200 (Abbildung A.10)

5. Klicken Sie auf das Blitzzeichen. Wenn das Blitzzeichen in das rote "X" wechselt und das
Richtungsschild leuchtet, zeigt dies an, dass die Verbindung erfolgreich war. (Abbildung A.11)
Im Allgemeinen muss der COM-Port nicht manuell ausgewahlt werden, es sei denn, es sind
mehrere serielle Port-Cerate an den Computer angeschlossen. Sie finden den COM-Port im
GCerate-Manager des Windows-Systems (wie in Abbildung A.09 gezeigt). Eine andere Moglich-
keit besteht darin, die angezeigte Portnummern nacheinander auszuprobieren.

‘l Device Manager 4 LaserGRBL v3.8.0
File Action View Help Grbl File Colors Language Tools
o= F HE = Choose the correct port [eaw &7
v & DFSKTOP-E Filename |
> iq Audio inputs and outputs Progress ‘1
> B Computer
o= Disk drives A10
> [ Display adaptors
> B Firmware
> ) Human Interface Devices Choose baud rate 115200  Lightning sign
> @ IDE ATAJATAPI controllers
» 2 Keyboards
> 8 Mice and other pointing devices
» [ Monitors
> TG0 Network adapters
v B Ports (COM & LPT)

i USB-SERIAL CH340 (COME)
iRl (CoMT) 2
> = Print queues Successful ° o
- Q&

> ﬂ Processors
F364
nes: B‘ Buffer

000
i

COM |COM& Baud | 115200 Qa

- R I | B=*.%

A

Estimated Time:

67

Anmerkung:
Wenn Sie den richtigen Port in den "Ports" nicht finden konnen, mussen Sie moglicherweise
folgendes tun:

Methode 1: Klicken Sie im MenU auf "Extras", um den CH340-Treiber zu installieren (Diese
Funktion ist in einigen Softwareversionen nicht verflgbar);

Methode 2: Kopieren Sie die Datei "CH340ser. Exe" von der TF-Karte (bzw. USB-Flash-Disk) auf
den Computer und installieren Sie diese durch Doppelklick. Folgen Sie den Anweisungen.

1. Nachdem der Laserkopf einige Zeit verwendet wurde, muss die Linse des Lichtauslasses
unter dem Laserkopf gereinigt werden, um eine normale Schneidfahigkeit zu gewahrleis-
ten

2. Das Abwischen der Linse muss erfolgen, nachdem die Maschine ausgeschaltet wurde, da
der Laser sonst Personen verletzt

3. Nachdem Sie die Linse abgewischt haben, trocknen Sie sie bitte etwa 3-5 Minuten lang
auf naturliche Weise und warten Sie, bis die Linse getrocknet ist, bevor Sie sie einschalten,
da das Licht sonst dazu flhrt, dass die Linse bricht

68



VOR DEM ERSTEN GEBRAUCH

1. SchlieBen Sie das Graviergerat and den Computer an und schalten Sie es ein..

2. Bewegungstest:

Steuern Sie die Maschine testweise in der Software, versuchen Sie die Maschine nach oben,
unten, links und rechts zu bewegen, um zu Uberpruifen, ob alle Einstellungen richtig sind. (Abb.
AO01)

3. Laserpruifung:

LaserGBRL ,importieren benutzerdefinierte Symbole” wahlen und klicken Sie dann auf schwa-
cher Laser und anschlieBend auf Laser emittieren, um ein schwaches Laserlaserlicht zu senden.
Tragen Sie eine Schutzbrille und beobachten Sie, ob der Laserkopf blaues Licht aussendet. (Abb.
A02)

4, Testen Sie die Dateien auf der TF-Karte:

Hinweis: Der Laser erzeugt Warme und Reflexionen was zu starken Schaden fUhren kann. Bitte
folgen Sie den Anweisungen, um Verletzungen zu vermeiden.

00
=060 "~
« @00 ,

nes: 0 | Buffer | Estimated Time:

( Bild AO1)

Legen Sieden Niedriger  Starker
Ursprung fest Laser Laser

B
Y] 8B o [-odHeNI AR

d Time: 6 min

-

Bild A0O2
Sende den Kante am (Bild A02)

aser aus Umriss finden

69

KUNDENDIENST

Die Garantiezeit betragt 12 Monate ab Kaufdatum.

1. Fehlende/beschadigte/defekte Teile

Innerhalb von 7 Tagen nach Erhalt ersetzen wir alle Teile kostenlos, einschlieBlich Versand-
kosten.

Nach 7 Tagen nach Erhalt ersetzen wir alle Teile kostenlos. Aber Sie mUssen die Versandkosten
Ubernehmen.

2. Beschadigte Teile durch Kunden: Sie mussen fur die Kosten der Teile und die Versandkosten
aufkommen

3. Verlust, fehlende, beschadigte und defekte Teile durch das Transportunternehmen.

a. Verlorene oder beschadigte Sendungen mussen dem Transportunternehmen innerhalb des
Reklamationsfensters des Spediteurs gemeldet werden, und Sie mussen uns innerhalb von 7
Tagen nach Erhalt dartber informieren.

b. Fur alle Teile, die wahrend des Versands verloren gehen oder beschadigt werden, mussen Sie
Fotos oder Videos aufnehmen und an uns senden.

c. Sobald der Spediteurstreit beigelegt ist, stellen Sie uns bitte alle Mitteilungen mit dem Spedi-
teur zur Verflgung. Es liegt in der Verantwortung des Kunden, uns Uber die GESAMTE Kommu-
nikation mit dem Spediteur auf dem Laufenden zu halten.

d. Fur fehlende Teile muUssen Sie ein Serviceticket ausfullen.

e. FUr beschadigte Teile muUssen Sie online ein Service-Ticket ausfullen und uns Fotos oder
Videos senden.

f. Wenn es sich bei dem Teil um ein LCD-Panel, Netzteil oder Mainboard handelt, mussen Sie das
Teil an uns zuruckschicken und wir senden lhnen ein neues zu.

70




HEFPHN—IHME

EENER:

RS T HA ]G,

HN—BEUEFR SR, THEH, BREH, £8P ABEERAIETREFENER,
HELREZ S MIRMEHERIFI I,

WMRIEHEFIRR, BRSNS WL T EHNERE R,
HtX A RER:

s : www.twotrees3d.com

& [SHBFE : service@twotrees3d.com
ZiaHRFE  info@twotrees3d.com
A VS E24/ I NEX R LT,
IR R

AARARE A

71

== B

ERIRGBAFITIRE, AR A S

1 @R KHNEENEL JRESEMNZR.

2. B RIEIEIER AR EARY 25,

3. BEZIEIIRET LI — R 2 B AR AE REZ S B B T 75, B L RER 1.
BRI SR

CRE) LEHE.

BB BIRRRESER.

1B MER RSB K EfER.

8. AN PR ER R LB R,

9. MMEAINEXF IR,

o b

L5 BN ER R TIREYE, XA e HRIFSUEM B LI,

Z mBEZIRE IR, REWA T TN T mE Bk R EE S
NS E TR, AR WEEE VK B EEB TR,
B IRE R EURAN, R R ARSI (A mERERPIRI, BERIFRATEE

72



BHX XTHlEE

XFH2R 74 1. XEEEAL
2. YIEE,
RS 75 3. REEEERE
4. EEFKREZR GEED)
SR 77 5. iR
6. TFElE
28A%E 78 7. FHREIRLA
8. KX
EBEAR 93 9. BotiEA
10. Y2E3#]
H2siE%E 94
EoiEE 95
F R (35 BA 97
PNEE: ¢ 99
HEBIEIZPCIR{fER 103
HESMiK 105
EERS 106 1. BRFAFX
2. USB-PC#0
3. BREO
4 FEEERERL
5. kERFiTing
6. BE
7. R XHE E R
8. 5%
9. B

73 74



IR S

YiRiESR A SR YIRAEZR A BB YiHAESE I B
N ) .
YHITESR R X1 KRBT HE X IR X1

—

BV X4 SESAHEEA X XU X1

FiRE4M X1 REUEXHEEEE X REEEEE X1

75

G g

M5*20 X8 M4*20 X10 M5*10 X4

M4*50 X3 M3*8 X4 TAEX

’

HEIE X1 USB##EL X1

76



N2ESEK

BS TTS
BRI 570*510*150 mm
neEESE 3 kg
REZISERE 300*300 mm
BOLRK 44515 nm
REZIFEE 0.1 mm
REZEE 10000mm / min
REZRRYS Mac, Windows
HESM R SREIMEBRME
BiR 12V 4A DC
IR LTS ESP32 %1k (32bit)
BOLThE DB-5500S / DB-5500 / DB-2500mW (AJ3%)
BIFIRBIX B NC,BMP,JPG,PNG,GCODE,ETC
TR LaserGRBL (Windows %), Lightburn (@F)
BRE [E#R / BRAT / AT (FIIE)
RUZHES X, ®X. BARIE. EX. BiE
TR JBES5-40°C, JBE20-60%
Rz USBEX#L. TFR(FZAERF. MDEH)
REZI B AR, RN HR. RE. BHEA. ELE
Rz EFZREZ). CHERER). L. REBMZ. GERREZ

77

IRz

1. tAEEZ

o -
CN

VIERR AR ' VIER AR

YHINESRA BB YHINESR R AN

E OEGEHTRERERIR QYMIERIZEMIUTIL GRRMUE) 8N

78



1.2 AFEER 2. REHB
#2442 M5*10 x 4
@ BN, 7EB_ ESMUBYIEIERAIMS* 108844 [, BISRIEXN R BAIMS* 2018 42375

1822 M5*20 x 4

7 VEEZR AT EUANZFLLEAN, BRI A L B2 E (R R E BRI AR T,

1842 M5*20 x 4
@ RERIENNUBERNMS 204245 F. T8 1F%ER ERSRIRFITEM5* 20884,

1. SoRM B ESRAE YT (IBL AT EITE) 2. RIERMNTT

79 80



KEYHAARHEPOMRES MG M, BihETINTRE F 31 BBERSHE EXHMBYREDE

HEEECK DESHEEAX

GEEEF

R HEHENERTR

@ MRHNLFRTEXEWESEM BT UMB LSRR A ORFETROES,
HBims s

81 82




3.2 B EEAXEER S

LATEXEH
MR F i8]

BERNXE B FH—N

83

33 FARFNDERIINSER EHFITRL, ARARKES.

BE33.0HTHE

BT RIE

BERFEEN
3.31 EEXHER PREHE 4*7*30 x 2
[CHERNFEEL] [RERETEHLE B0

FFITHMMMA*S0B L EXHEREE T (FRBITAE, FRRBXHIERTIT)

84



3.3.2 AL

O BEARIKERFT, BIKERNFITIRLIT T IKE RN ITT LEEL, B ER,

KEERINT
KESBAL

FiTiRLL

13812411

'lllllllllllllllll

O FKEBAFRNIIKESEIINE CKEBEREERBUETIRRES)

[z aiEs, REERESMAMBENIE |

KRBT

@ P LR EREEIRLL

12442 M4*20 x2

BLHHIERNNE SEE

85 86



4 EEXHHFAT 5 ¥ XMEL HHEE

A REMFRARXNER SR EER R FT, U BRI E LR ER#1THENRE, B FITaSEYH

B
AR IR RS SBERE, BT S MBI R,
6. IR
BRSNS, BRIRE B S BIMA S 0B LAREHA T 30512, S
F%%*I 4*7*30 x 1 éﬁé{ﬁ?ﬁ M3*8 x 4
I — 1824 M4*50 x 1 BEIELE x 1

© )
)
7 BEBLMI*S
)
// \\
FEEERRK RERA

87 88



AR REHNRABRIIAEAEER, 290E

A @O #EEjPomit, BEEIPomit 5EM Z B —R R BRI ARE,
@ MRHML FR=EXBWESEM I UMBLL S RIREHAAF DRFATROES

89

7. RERNEEEEMEETRER

1842 M4*20 x 6

L5 9% SC ¥ OF Z6 IS OF 6 G LZ 9T SL YL S W N2 OZ 60 8 L4 91 Sh Yh E1 Zh 1L O 60 %0 L0 90 SO 40 ©0

(o)

09 08 07 06 05 04 03 02 0100

ShwewewpwaauHUL L dEiTa e

43 42 41 40 39 3B 37 36 35 34 33 32 31 30 29 28 27 26 25 24 23 22 21 20 19 18 1

03 04 05 06 07 08 03 10 11 12 13 14

1617 18 19 20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 28 29 %0 31 %2 33 34 5 36 F

5

O

M4*20 x 2

A

M4*20 x 4

920



A ERILTEERNE

9. RERNE

P

m

8. AEFIR
1842 M4*20 x 2

CN

92

Q i

\
-.Ifl» /

Y=

91



357 W23 EE
PANE D HEE T
- WMRIAEIRIE R I, B MBER BLMF, It ZE S HESER B LHEIREH L,
i

TEXYIIEX]

CN

IR R R R R R R E R R )

10 19 20 D 229 2 % %2 BN NN BN B 0T

{;;‘

XEHEEA

g
@Q& ([ Ty,
& %,

AAEA

AR XA ZRAB RSB HIMEE,

93 94



ﬁﬁﬁiﬂaﬁé BEAH2

REHF L

21.0022:00 23.00 50,00

2
BRI AR
e BB SRS
TR, BRI SAE, AR RLARE, RAENEER23mm, T BRI R T
N - w1y . N ™ HITREZIET, EERTESEE, £fH2F B  EERANEER \ = TP
BEAL, 15 A E B A2 ), B8 Z S0 A SO O RARSTE R AR AL £, MR e o e
SEEZIMERIF23mm. e 2 PR ’ SRR SRR
B 5 X =
IRIRTER IR (REIAO AR AT i)
ARSI, PR ARETRARS, RRARSRS RRAas STIRIN, S5 R B AR o ), P LT RIS, S ELRRTA R 5, BESS 250 Pt
e
B 2mm, R AR HE T A1, B SRR 22mm, R
Y odmm, (R B AW, RSB ERIS21mm
Aot Aot N _—
7 Z 7 RZ
23.00 21100
I 23.00 21.00
Freq e l i
Bzl g BEZIM) A t BEZIA A
95 REZMAEE /92mm Bz 1% 26

KAEEREE_EM



PCB IR i5ER e 5 Abi

YERERH TTL Probei&[]

XEHERHN 12VI24VEREEgLH

" C R e
XYZFR{i#EO :

Makirbfse MKS LTS
) m?
3 & | RJEER =
& > ARBIFF
P
>
S
X
12VI24VEBTRERAN R —
L 4 /-
UsB-PC#[O ShHEidEn ik

Y20 ROCIEEERL

H: HR S, LA i

97 28



N MER#EIE

1. RETH

LaserGRBLE &R MITHIDIV B BEZIZR 4 2 —, A LAfELaserGRBLIG : http://lasergrbl.com/download/ ™
H, T RHEMTFREHUER BB RED)

{877 : LaserGRBLE —F R &% L F ATheem KB4, Fid B IBAIZLaserGRBLIRF R FWindows &
25 (Win XP /Win 7 /Win 8 / XP / Win 10)

LT FMacE P, AJ BUEELightBurn, LightBurntl @ —FAEE B RIBEZIN ZR 4, R XN 2T 2889
XTI BT RFWindows R 4.

AR BRI RS, AN EEMITENRREE, BREXARME.

2. RERE
WERHREE, FHARHRE, —ExE T3 BEIRETH.

§ Setup - LaserGRBL Rhyharn -

Select Additional Tasks
Which additional tasks should be performed?

Select the additional tasks you would like Setup to perform while instaling LaserGRBL,
then dick Next.

Additional shortcuts:
[#] Create a desktop shortout

<Back [ Mext> | | Cancel

99

3. BSR
SERGRE LHRISEE “language”, N TR IEEWTTAIES.

4 LaserGRBL v4.3.0

Grbl  File Colors Language Tools ? C N
com [comt | Baud| 5 English
Flename |: il ltalian
Progress [: Spanish

French
German

Danish

Brazilian

Russian

Chinese (simplified)
Chinese (traditional)
Slovak

Hungarian

Czech

Palish

Greek

Turkish

B riEEELNEGRNCH

4, 5 GCODEX 14

MR E RIS S, N TR SR T N A R R R, SR EERLIRIX
%, HEETH

(B #TLaserGRBL3Z#NC.BMP. JPG.PNG. ZH&T A1)

4 LaserGRBL v4.3.0
Grbl File Colors Language Tools ?

coMm E # OpenfFile

¥ Append File

%% Reload Last File

[ Quick Save

Save (Advanced Options)

Filename

Progress

P Send To Machine

28 Send From Position

]

100




5. 8 FE K S BZIER. HIRE

1.LaserGRBLEJLUAE BB A NHE. RE W LE. SAFRE ML AR E OWR, FEIESHEN

BRo

2 BEZINE TR B IR "R R IRER M “1bitklah” . “1bitElsh” BB S ZIR EER . IR EHITIE, 15I%F

“REEHE POLHRBEZIER.
3. R B A ERIBARENA, XM SHE BRI T HZANEHRBIA .

BIERNBEZISREEEN12-15, FEM BN TRV RN R AR, Bt B A SEREBUR T BAFRIREL

*j‘ Dio

4 TN E OB T 75 E A LAY E G 1TSS | SR 1%, B IF1RIE,

AU ERER, RE PP ENBZERE. BZEENRZRTRIRE.

4 Import Raster Image

Paraneters
Resize  |Smooth (H Biouhic) v
Brightness —

Contrast e
White Clip —_—
)]

Conversion Tool

(® Line To Line Tracing

Quality

[ Line Erevier

101

BRiEG; PRRERE

REZIR i

BRE: 12-15 (&)

7EEE; B

6. R ERELIRE. B ZIgeEMMZIR T
1LEEZIEEZIWER1000, XRET R ERWINABL MR LR EGEN —NME. SRAEALUIREE CHEY
HERHFFHRXMEE, BRIEER TG 6], (B e REEZIRE T, BENREN S 2R,

2. TEBOURTUR, FTFF RO B NMES, M3FIMA4; B “1bithklah” U2 B I E A MATE <
HtE R EAM3E S IREHC R EMIIELRITH C N
BHREBEGRBLEEEEHMESEA T HER, X TGRBLECERYIHIAIESZE LaserGRBLIYE 3 i Ao

3. EZIBEEBRNE R IRIERRBIMFUEFE R ERIEEE.
4. REIRBIFERERZINRT AN, R " R T A2 S5 E,

Target image ﬂ The default engraving speed is 1000
Speed

Engraving Speed {1000 | mm/min

Laser Opticns

and can be adjusted as required

BAIN1000BEZIERE, RIEFHRIFE

Laser OF M3 v Lazer OFF 15 - (@ Set the energy value. Improper energy

s D s LY : | will affect the engraving effect
BEEMEIRTE, EETSESHMBERINER
[ Auteszize 300 IFI m

(Size W HND | K @95 - Enter the size of the graph you want

Off=et ¥ 0.0 T 0o 1 _iT" to engrave

MABCEERZNER AN

Image Size and Position [mm]

Caneel | Create! |

{R7ZGCODEX 14

RERGERE AR X, #FNTHHERERRE JEREN nd BIREFEN.NCXEETFRA,
BRI AR RIERZ X LI EmR.

{EATFEHHY"MKSLaserTool "2 9 Gcode XX AL INF K Do

102



M eiE#EPCinfE A

1. FHUSBHURL, S BOLREZIN S R B LaserGRBLER 4 B BB A o

2. BEREZINIE L BB IR,

3. TE BN _EFTFFLaserGRBLER 5o

4 R RE R RO S KRER— 115200, (BRA.10)

5. MR RN BRIEEIRR, YA BIRRE R ENXTRRH B A B =N R EER . (BRA.11)
—RIERT, COMOFRAFHEER . BRNRMGEZ N EOREEZITENNEEF IR ER A E

Windows R 4R iYI& & B IR a8 P BB BEZIN BYI% O (BI7RA.09), BE S MINEBILE R RNHEO SR

ME—IRB,

‘5 Device Manager 4 LaserGRBL v3.8.0
File Action View Help Grbl Flle Colors Language JTools
= == — ~||Baut @

@ dm®E e ‘ Bt | s
+ A DFSKTOP-E= Fiename |

> ﬂ Audio inputs and outputs Progress !f\;ﬁ-«ﬂ

> E Computer

o Disk drives A10

> [ Display adaptors

> B Firmware

> f) Human Interface Devices

> @ IDE ATAJATAPI controllers N N -

» E3 Keyboards ﬁ%;&ﬁ$115200 |A—J EE]E;%*T‘L ?*

> D Mice and other pointing devices

» [ Maonitors

s I Network adapters
v @ Ports (COM & LPT)

@ USB-SERIAL CH340 (COMS)
L] (COMT) v

£ i e e 0

o

g

000

000
i

COM |COM& ~ | Baud 115200 . &Hﬁ

SR I [ E=%.5%

AT

nes: B‘ Buffer | Estimated Time:

103

R Nim O E I E AR
Bkl m e “Tools” REECH340 IRE) (AR4ER 2 ARAS T L INAE) ;
5552 3N TFR(UR) R AY “CH340SER.EXE” X4 ZE BN, H %3,

LBtk —REtEE, BEEMIR T AL ORN, (RIETIZIRENIER

2 B G SRA AEN BR BT B S AT, BB A
3EBHAGREEBANTA3- S HEFRATIREBERMER, SNHEASSHGEH KRR
4. FhEd I AP — 4D B SN EGE

104



M2

LATFBIRFX, BEZINEZ BN, Bl

2. 1%

M LiIEHINEE L T EASE, EES A RS IER, KEBTIIEEE S EM(EA0L)

3.

RSN B ENER, SE K (G55 o ARTD PRENEE E A BT & 5K (EA02)
4 JAFTF-ErRBOME S AT B2

A B RESFERBEE, XERTRERYTAL

000
-060O -
. 000 ,

nes: 0| Buffer || Estimated Time:
( Fig. AOT)

RERR EEp v e

SEICIERR

EERS

FREMABEBEZ BEL2TMAR,

1 BRI, B ERERIER
FWRENTRA, ZIEREEHREAE, BiEEE5E;

FWRBNTRE, BRI R EEREAR . EEAFTEXMEH,
2. BRBIAERE 1 B P NS R A S 2R A

R IRIE R E - 1B TR IR B B 1T IR AR, MR IR 5o 3 RBABFE BRI HERBEHIE o

a. WFEXRFIRFHNEYNRBEIEREANREETORNRFEARS, R FETERBBRENTRA
BRI

b. X FEIEHII R ERHBUARE B, T MR A AMTFFE R RIXA KA

c. —BEBAFIER, BRARIRES FEANFIEREN. E P EFELRITNN T BSFT ABFESE
iﬂo

d. W FREZMH, EFHE RS 2,

e. W TFHRIARIEF, B MRS RS R, FRERA A XL T

f AREPFHRLCDEAR, FIRSER, B RGEFEEAATA ], Bl 1 AxH R o

|
vg@%bﬁ

o3 /aa)

o K

d Time: & min

FH

105

Kin

( Fig. AO2)

106



MACbMO OT TWOTREES

[oporune KnuenTsl:

Cnacu60, 4To BbIGpanu Hac.

Mbl Bcerga OpUEHTUMPYeMCS Ha MOTPEe6GHOCTU KJ/IMEeHTa, HenpepbiBHble WHHOBALUUU U
cTpeMJieHUe K COBEepPLUEHCTBY, KOTOPbIE NO3BOJIAIT KaXXA0MY HacNapUTbCS UCMOJIb30BaHMEM
Hawel NpoayKuun.

MbI cuMTaeM, YTO 3TO PYKOBOACTBO CTaHeT A/iA Bac nonesHbIM.
Hapgeemcs, Bam noHpaBUTCS UCMOb30BaTh NpogyKuuio TwoTrees.
Ecnu y Bac BO3HUKHYT Kakue-n160 npo6aembl, NoXkanyicra, CBSXKMTECb C HAMU Yepes:

Cant: www.twotrees3d.com

Facebook: https://www.facebook.com/groups/twotrees3Dprinter/
[ns obuwero 3anpoca::info@twotrees3d.com

MbI CBS)XKEMCS C BaMM B TeveH e 24 4acos.

McKkpeHHe Bawa,
KomaHpa TwoTrees

107

MEPbI MPEAOCTOPOXHOCTHU

Monb3oBaTenu fOMKHbI BHUMATE/IbHO O3HAKOMUTLCSA C AAHHbIM PYKOBOACTBOM
nepeg Ha4yanom npOMBBOHMTeﬂb He HeCeT OTBETCTBEHHOCTU NPU HENPABU/IbHOM
MCcnosb3oBaHn o6opyp,OBaHm| N npu HEUCNOJTHEHUN

nonb3oBartesnieM Mep NpegoCTOPOXHOCTU.

1. Henb3sa gnMTenbHOro NpsiMoro B3rsaa Ha asep, KOTOPbI MOXET NPUBECTM K HapYLIEHMIO 3peHus
2. He npurKacaiTech K yCTpOMCTBY HEMOCPEACTBEHHO BO BpeMsi paboTbl.

3. Mepep rpaBYpPOBKOV MOMECTUTE METANNIMYECKYIO MAACTUHY MO/, FPaBUPOBAHHbIM UM BbIPE3aHHbIM
06beKTOM, YTOBbI MPefoTBPATUTL NOBPEXAEHNE CTONEWHNLbI.

4. 3anpeLleHo XxpaHeHNe PAAOM C YCTPOMCTBOM FOPHOYMX 1 B3PbIBYATbIX BELLECTB.

5. [lepuTe yCTPOWCTBO NofAanblue OT AeTeN 1 6EPEMEHHbIX KEHLLMH.

6. He pa3bupaiite nasep 6€3 MHCTPYKLMIA.

7. He ncnonb3yiiTe ero Ha MaTepuane, oTpaxatoLiem CBer.

8. CHMMAaTb N1a3epHYH KPbILLIKY BO BPEMS MCMO/b30BaHWsA HEOOXOAMMO B 3aLLMTHbIX OYKaX.

9. BbIK/OYMTE NUTAHKE, KOTa HEe UCMO/b3yeTe YCTPOWCTBO.

TEXHUKA BE3OMNACHOCTH

MpegynpexaeHune: paboTaTb C 1a3epOM HEOOXOAMMO B 3aLLMTHBIX OYKaX, TaK KaK OTPaXXEHHbIN OT
CBET/IbIX M 0COBEHHO 3epKasbHbIX MOBEPXHOCTEN fla3epHbI lyY ONaceH As 3peHuns

3TOT NPOAYKT UMEET BbICOKYIO CKOPOCTb FPAaBMPOBKW M HE PEKOMEHAYeTCs AN MPOMbILUAEHHO
06paboTku. N nasepHasi rofioBKa sBASETCS PACXOAHbIM MAaTEPUANIOM

Mpu paboTe Ha MallVHe He peKOMEHAYETCS CMOTPETb Ha N1a3ePHYI0 FOOBKY 6€3 3aLlMTHbIX 04KOB. He
NbITakTeCh BO3AENCTBOBATL Ha JIa3epHYHO FOMIOBKY pyKamu.

Na3epHbIii Anof SBNSETCS YYBCTBUTENbHbIM KOMMOHEHTOM, M36eraTe 31eKTPOCTaTUYeCcKoro n
oBpexpaeHus ([aHHas NpPoAyKUWS WMMEeT KOHCTPYKLMIO 3MEKTPOCTaTUHECKOW 3aliuTbl, HO eCTb
BO3MOXHOCTb MOBPEXAEHNS)

108



COJZIEPXXAHWE

110
Cnucok 3anyacrten m
MNapameTpbl n3
Cbopka N4
SneKTponpoBofKa 129
PerynunpoBka 130
HacTtpolika oKycrpoBKu 131
OnucaHue MaTePUHCKON NaThbl 133
Hactpolika GRBL 135
MpucoeanHeHune MK 139
TecTupoBaHue nepep NCNoNb30BaHUEM 141
MocnenpopaxHoe ob6cnyxnBaHue 142

109

O NPOAYKTE

1. ABuratens ocn X

2. AiBuratens Y1

3. fepxatenb cunbhoHa

4. lepaTenib KONOHKM (PUKCUPOBAHHOW ANHBI (LONONHUTENbHbIN)
5. MaTepuHcKasa nnaTa

6. Cnot gnsa Kaptbl TF TF

7. MogbeMHbIV MOfYb

8. Hatshkutens

9. /lasepHblii MOayb Sy,
10. iguratens Y2 S y %

MepekntoyaTens
. nHtepdeic USB-TMK USB-PC

. UHTepdenc nuTaHus

. PerynvpoBoOYHbIi BUHT NOABEMHOIO MOAYIs
BUWHT C HaKaTaHHOW rosI0BKOM
CunbdoHsl

[Jepxatenb cunbdoHa ocn X
. KapeTka
. Onopa

©W NV S WN

,‘&E&&&&&f

1o




CMUCOK 3AMNMYACTEN

MNpaBas pamka no ocn Y X1 NeBas pamka no ocn Y X1 MepepHnint npodunb no ocn Y X1

Mopynb HaTskuTens X1 JlazepHbiit Mogynb X1

Mopywka gns Hor X4 Mopynb nepeBosku n nogbema X1 Jlyy ocn X X1

[JepxaTenb cunbdoHa X1 MaTepuHckas nnaTta u nposoga X1 [epxatenb ocu X cunbdoHa X1

m

M520 X8

M4*50 X3

Bnok nutaHma X1

M4*20 X10

u.ﬁ.“*“‘

M3*8 X4

s

USB-ka6enb X1

M5*10 X4

Habop uHcTpymeHTOB X1

n2




OCHOBHbIE MAPAMETPbI

Mopgenb TTS
Pa3smep 570*510*150 mm
Bec ycTpolicTBa 3 kg
Mnowapb rpaBUPOBKU 300300 mm
[nvHa BonHbl Nasepa 4455 nm
ToYHOCTb rpaBMpPOBKU 01 mm

CKOPOCTb FPaBUPOBKM

10000Mmm / min

Cucrtema nogpepxku Mo

Mac, Windows

MaTtepuan

ANOMUHWEBbIN I'IpOCbW'Ib + N1aCTUKOBbIE AeTanun

TpeboBaHUSA K 3N1EKTPUYECTBY

12B 4A nOCTOAHHOrO ToKa

CuctemHas nnarta

MaTtepuHckas nnata LTS ESP32 (32 6urT)

MouwjHocTb nasepa

DB-5500S / DB-5500 / DB-2500 MBT (B0M0AHUTENbHO)

dopmar aiina

NC, BMP, JPG, PNG, GCODE n 1.4

MNoppepxusaemoe MNO

Nasep GRBL (Windows), Lightburn (o6wwin)

Tvn nuTaHus

LTencenbHas Bunka CLIA/EC (onumoHanbHo)

A3bIkn nogaepxku MO

KUTAWCKWUIA, aHTIMNCKUI, UTaNbsSHCKUIA, PpaHLy3CKNI, HEMELKNI

Pabouasi cpepa

Temnepatypa 5-40 °C, BnakHocTb 20-60%

MeToa rpaBUpPOBKU

USB-nogkniouexme MK, TF-kapTa (npunoxeHue, Be6-cTpaHuLa)

MaTepuanbl gns rpaBUPOBKU

[JepeBo, Mnactuk, bymara, Koxa, Nyébyatas 6ymara, FnmnHosem

PeXX1M rpaBUpPOBKM

Pe3bba nsobpaxeHunem / Pesbba TekcToM / Pe3bba co ckaHepoMm /

KoHTypHas pe3bba / MukcenbHas pesbba

n3

CBOPKA

1. CBOPKA

Mocne c6opkm Kapkaca

MepegHuin npodunb
noocnyY NNEBAA PAMKA IO OC Y

NPABAS PAMKA M0 OCU Y SAAHUN MTPO®W/TE MO OCKY

MPUMEHAHUE:
® BHUMAHME MPABU/IbHO YCTAHOBUTb NIEBYHO U MPABYHO YACTU
(@ CKPbITAS TO/TOBKA (MEHEHASI YACTb) MEPEAHEIO NPO®UNA MO OCK'Y OBPALLEHA BHYTPb.

N4



1.2 YcTtaHOBKa pambl 2. YcTaHOBKa Ornopbl

BMHT M5*10 x 4
BuHT M5*20 x 4
(D  BcTaBbTe onopHble nogknagku. CHavyana 3ataHUTe BUHT M5*10 B cuHelt o6nacTu,
CKpbITas ronoBKa nepegHero npoduns no ocn Y obpalieHa BOBHYTPb. A rpagyvpoBaHHas 2 3aTeM 33aTSHUTe BUHT M5*20 B 3e/1eHO 30He.
CTOpoHa obpaweHa Beepx. lkana npodwuns ucnonb3yetcs AnAs M3MepeHUs pasmepa

rpaBMpyemMoro o6bexTa.

BuHT M5*20 x 4

@ HakoHeu, 3aTaHUTE BUHTbI M5*20 B KpacHoW o6aacTu. MprMedaHue: 3aTsaHyTb BUHTbI M5*20,
B COOTBETCTBUM C BblLLEYyKa3aHHbIMM LWaramu

M520

1. CHavana Hy»XXHO YCTaHOBUTb pamy, MpY 3TOM LWYPYMbl 3aTArMBaTb HE HYXHO;
2.Y6epnTech, 4To BCe NPOUIN BbIPOBHEHbI.

15

e



Y6eauTech, 4To Konleca POM ieBoro 1 npasoro 610K0B ocu Y MoAxoAsT K npodunsam, obecneyrsas
nnaBHoe ABMKeHMe 6e3 3aefaHus.

JleBasi cTopoHa

DKCLEHTPUKOBbIE Tralku

MpaBas cTopoHa

MpumeyaHune:
(D/lyywe Bcero, KOraa Bbl MOBOpayMBaeTe Kosieco Pom 1 4yBCTBYeTe HEGOMbLUIOE TPEHUE MeXay

konecom Pom n npocunem
(@Ecnn Koneco nopgelleHo M BpaljaeTcss 6e3 npuxaTus npodunis, MOXHO OTPErynMpoBaTb
3KCLLeHTPUKOBYIO FaiiKy Mo 4acoBOW CTPesIKe C MOMOLLbI OTKPbITOTO Fa@4YHOro K/ko4a CO CTOPOHbI

rONOBKU BUHTA.

n7

3.1 HapeHbTe CUHXPOHHbIV peMeHb KapeTK1 Ha CMHXPOHHbIN WKMB ABUraTens ocn X

Mogynb nepeBo3kuM 1 nogbema X1

3y6bsa pemHsa IPM
o6palueHbl K WwkuBy FPM.

anigy LuN vu TUUUF YVC
dNIbO LONOQ  9-000L-We

(O

®ZL

ns




3.2 BcTaBbTe KapeTKy B 6anky ocu X 3.3 [lomecTnTe CObpaHHY KapeTKy Ha paMy MaLlVHbl U BPYYHYIO 3aTSHUTE BUHTHI,
3aTeM cobepuTe HaTHKUTEb.

Kabenib HaxoguTcs
mexpy 6ankon ocu
X v Koslecom

O6paTnTe BHUMaHMe Ha
HanpaB/ieHne KapeTKu Benas knemma

npaBasi CTOpoHa

KapeTka To/IKaeT B CTOPOHY
6e10ro Knemmbl ocu X

Mpodunb
coBnagaet ¢
npopessmu

’ YepHasi kiemMMa fieBasi CTOpoHa

CmoTpuTe 3.3.2 N cbopku

3.3.1 dukcmpoBaHHas 6anka no ocu X W30N1ALMOHHAsA KONOHKaA 477°30 x 2
BUHT M4*50 x 2

CoBMmecTUTe Hanky CUHXPOHHbIN peMEHb

ocu X c npope3sbio pacrnonoxeHbl Hag npodunem

Bup c3agu MnacTukoBas neHTa npoduns
obpalleHa BHU3.
1 npoBof 3anpeccoBaH BHYTpb HEE.

CHayvana BBUHTUTb BPYYHYHO iBa BMHTa M4*50, 4To6bl 3aKpenuTb nonepeyHyto 6anky ocu X (He
HY)KHO C/IMLUKOM 3aTAr1BaTh, HY)XXHO PEryniMpoBaTh NapanaenbHOCTb nonepeyHon 6anku ocu X)

19 120



3.3.2 cobupaTb HaTAXUTENb

(@ CHavana HY>XHO pa3o6paTb HaTAXXNTENb, OTKPYTUTb BUHTbI HATAXNTENA, BbIHYTb BHYTPEHHNE
YaCTUHATAXNTENA U OTKPYTUTb BUHTbI, BbIHYTb HaTSXKHbIV PONUNK.

BHYTpeHHMWe YacTn  Kopnyc HaTsxuTens
HaTsHKUTENs BWHT c HakaTaHHON
roNI0BKOM

@ HapgeHbte CMHXpOHHbIﬁ PEMEHb KapeTKN Ha PONIUK HATAXNTENSA, a 3aTeéM HAaBUHTUTb BUHTbI Ha
BHyTpE‘HHeVI YaCTn HaTaXUTENA.

(3 BcTaBuUTb BHYTPEHHIOK YaCTb HAaTAXXUTENA B KOPNYC HAaTAXUTENA (cnep,yeT 06paTl/ITb
BHMMaHMe Ha CNocob MOHTaXa HaTsHKUTENS, NOCKOJIbKY HaTSXUTENDb

nMeeT PUKCUPOBAHHbIN Na3)
@ HaBUHTUTb KPEMEXHbIN BUHT HATSHKUTENS

HaTskuTenb MmeeT npopesb, HE0HX0ANMO 06paTUTb
BHMMaHVe Ha HanpaB/ieHWe yCTaHOBKM 1 MONIOXKEHWE BCTABUTL.| | Kopryc HaTsHKUTeNs BUHT M4*20 x2

3y6bsi peMHsi TPM go/ikHbl 6bITb 06paLLeHbl B HAMPABASOLLYHO KaHaBKY.

121 122



4 OTperynupyiiTe napanienbHoCcTb ocu X

MpumMeyaHue: Npu ycTaHOBKe ybeauTech, 4To banka ocu X napannenbHa npodunsam nepegHen u 3agHen
6anKun.Bbl MOXeETe MCMOIb30BaTh NPSMOYIO/IbHMK Ha LUKane A/ AONONHUTENIbHON perynmpoBku.bes
napannenusma ocb Y 6yaeT TpyaHO nepemMellaTb U BO3AENCTBOBATb 3 eKT rpaBUpPOBKMU.

I'IepeBepHMTe nnn NOAHNMUTE MaLUNHY, VICI'IOI'Ib3yl\;ITE raeyHbli K/, 4TO6bI 3aTAHYTb TP BUHTA

M4*50 1 n30onAUNOHHAsA KONOHHA 4*7*30.
M30/15UMOHHAA KOMIOHKa 4*7*30 x 1

m W BUHT M4*50 x 1

neBas cbopka npaBuabHas cbopka

123

5 HaTsiHWUTe 3y6y4aTblii peMeHb ocn X

MpumeyaHme. 3yb4aTblil peMeHb HEO6XOAVMMO HaTSHYTb, B MPOTVBHOM C/ly4ae 3TO MOXeT NPUBECTYH
K CMeLL,eHVIo rPaBUpPOBKU.

6. YcTaHOBKa nasepHOro Moayns

KoMOMHMpPOBaHHbIN BUHT M3*8 X &4
NasepHblin Mogynb X 1

ai))
i)

il

HbIN BUHT M3*8

124



A o
Mpumeyanne. YCTaHOBUTE 1a3ePHbIiA MOAY/b MOA BePTUKaNbHbIM yrioM (90°). 7. YcTaHOBKa AepxaTtens cuibdoHa 1 AepaTens KONOHHbI C (GUKCUPOBAHHOM ANMHHOIA.

BuHT M4*20 x 6

teewsmenEEEELBLRANLn LA @RLn 0o

N
O L4 Zh £l ¥ Sh 9 L 8 6 0T

177
72

S s
o
i B = N ta
S - Fa
;o -~ - N L
\_]_ S & "
: o= -
— . [ j‘w Y 2 :2
i > : :
I I R I — Lo
‘ i N= o M
hf 8 7 (W)
R LA S s s S A s A L R A A A A A Bt A A A A A A S A -3
N Hos o o5 o6 o7 06 09 o 11 12 13 1a 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 28 24 5 26 7 B 3 0 1 % % 4 3 b7 |
[ U | NI
ol TFT =
L /| )
\\

M4*20 x 2

1

MNpumeyvaHue:

(DNyywe Bcero, Korga Bbl NOBOpPayMBaeTe Koneco Pom v 4yBCTBYeTe He6OMbLIOE TPEHNE MeXaY
konecom Pom v npocunem

(@QEcnu koneco nopBelleHo U Bpawiaetcs 6e3 npuxatus npoduns, MOXHO OTPeryaupoBaTtb
3KCLLeHTPUKOBYIO raiKy no 4acoBOW CTpesiKe C MOMOLLbIO OTKPbITOrO FA@YHOrO K/H04Ya CO CTOPOHbI M4*20 x 4

rOJIOBKU BUHTA.

125 126



>

=
[e]
<
ES
[
B
o
=
o
I
T
o
S
o
o
o
Q.
c
=

MpuMeyaHme. 3akpenuTe CMNbhOH YepHO

9. YcTaHOBKa cubdOHa

8. YcTaHOBKa KOPOOKN MaTEPUHCKON NnaTbl
BUHT M4*20 x 2

128

127



S/IEKTPOMNMPOBOAKA PEFYTIMPOBKA

MeTog, perynmpoBKku 3yb4aTbiX peMHein ¢ 06enx CTopoH

W = Ecnu oHM ocnabau, cHavyana ocnabbre NPYXMMHbIE BUHTBI C 06eUX CTOPOH, 3aTeM
: i 3aKpenuTe 3y64aTbiil peMeHb, MPUXXMUTE MPUMKUMHbIE BUHTbI K YTy U 3aTAHUTE UX.

R PR R AT

[suraTtenb ocn X

Y1 [dsuratenb JlazepHblin MOgyNb Y2 isuratens

MpumeyaHne. HeBepHoe coefiHEHME Mexay ocbio X U NuHUen geuratens Y1 npuBeget K
HenpaBWIbHOMY [BWKEHUIO.

129 130



HACTPOVKA ®OKYCPOBKWM

metop, 1

KonoHka ¢pukcrmpoBaHHO ANUHDBI

O6beKT =7

21.0022.00 23.00 5409

KonoHka ¢pukcmpoBaHHOM ANUHbBI

Mepep rpaBupoBKOW HeobxoauMMo oTperynvpoBaTb (POKyc, (DOKYC AO/MKEH HAXOAMTbCS Ha
NOBEPXHOCTU rpaBMpPOBaHHOrO 06bEKTA, BbICOTA KONOHHbI (hMKCMPOBaHHOTO thoKyca cocTaBnsieT
23MM, MOXHO WCMO/b30BaTb KOJIOHHY (UKCUMPOBaHHLIM GOKyC [ns BCnomoraTesibHom
perynvpoBKM, YCTaHOBUTb KOJIOHHY MeXAy T[paBMpOBaHHbIM OOGBLEKTOM U  /la3epHbIM
mopynem.Bpawatbe NogbeMHbI Mofynb ocu Z, 4TObbl /la3epHbI MOAynb MPUKPENAsAcs K
KOJIOHHE hMKCUpoBaHHOMY (DOKYCY, Na3epHbIVi MOAY/b U FPaBUPOBaHHbIN 06bEKT YAEPXKMBANUCH
paccTosiHMe Ha 23MM.

PerynupoBka chokyca nepep, pe3koii: (Heo6xoa1MMo CHATL 3aLUTHYHO KPbILLKY J1a3epHOIro MOAys)
Mepep pe3koi ¢oKyc [OMKEH HaXoAWUTbCs B CEPeAUHe pasfioMa rpaBUMPOBaHHOIO 06bekTa,
no3ToMy crieflyeT YCTaHOBUTb MOAXOAALMIA (hOKYC B COOTBETCTBUM C Pa3/IMYHON TOMLUMHOWN
NAacTUHbl. A pyyKky MOABEMHOIO MoAyns Mo ocu Z cnepyeT BpalaTtb Ans 6osnee TOYHOW
perynupoBku.Hanpumep, 06beKT cocTaBAsieT 2 MM, UCMO/b3ysl BTOPYIO CTYNEHb KOMOHHbI C
¢ukcnpoBaHHbIM (POKYCOM, nasepHbIli MOAyNb YAEPXUBAETCs Ha 22 MM OT FpaBUPOBAHHOrO
obbekTa.

06beKT 4 MM, UCNOJb3ysl TPETbIO CTYNEHb KOJMIOHHbI C (PUKCUPOBaHHbIM (HOKYCOM, Nla3epHbIit
MopAy/b YAEPXUBAETCS Ha 21 MM OT rpaBMPOBaHHOIO 06beKTa

Na3epHbIn NasepHblii
mMofay/b Moaynb

23%00 \ / e

rpaBUpPOBaNbHbIi 06BEKT

Pe3ka

rpaBupoBKa. TO/LWMHA rpaBMpOBasbHbIN 06 beKTa 2MM,
131 NpUMeHAeTCs BTopas CTyneHb KOMIOHHbI
¢ OMKCMPOBAHHBIM (hOKYCOM

oxiring
.

MnactrHa $pUKCMpoBaHHOM

2m

naeHKa ¢ PUKCUPOBaHHbIM hOKYCOM

PerynupoBka okyca nepep, rpaBUpoBKOIA:

Mepen rpaBUPOBKOM HeobBXoaMMo oOTperynnpoBaTb (OKyc, GOKyC AOMKEH HAXOAWUTbCA Ha
MOBEPXHOCTU rPaBMPOBAHHOIO 06bEKTA, TOMWMHA NAACTUHKN PUKCMPOBaHHOTO (hoKyca cocTaBaseT
2MM, MOXHO MCMO/b30BaTh MAACTUHKY DMKCMPOBAHHbIV POKYC 415 BCMOMOraTeNbHON peryiMpoBKu,
YCTAHOBUTb MNACTUHKY MEXAy rpaBUMPOBaHHbIM OGBEKTOM U flazepHbiM Mopynem.Bpawats
NOABEMHbIN MOAYNb OCU Z, 4TObbI Ta3epPHbIN MOAYb NMPUKPENAANCS K NAACTUHKE (PUKCMPOBAHHOMY
okycy, nasepHbIi MOAYNb U FPAaBUPOBAHHbIN 06BEKT YAEPXKMBANNCH PACCTOSIHNE HA 23MM.
PerynupoBka thokyca nepeg pe3koi: (HeobxoanMmMo CHATb 3aLUTHYH KPbILWKY N1a3€PHOI0 MOAYS)
Mepep pe3koi hoKyC JOMKEH HAXOAUTLCS B CEPEAMHE pa3fioMa rpaBypPOBaHHOrO 06beKTa, Mo3ToMy
cnepyeT yCTaHOBUTb MOAXOAALWMNIA (POKYC B COOTBETCTBUM C PA3fIMYHOM TOMLLMHON NNACTUHBI. A pyUKy
NoAbEMHOMO MOAYS MO 0CU Z ClieayeT BpaLaTh A 601ee TOYHON PerynmpoBKu.

nasepHbIn nasepHblii
Moaynb mMoaynb
23.00 21.00
b
2mm |
rpaBMpOBKa. f rpaBMpOBKa.
pesaTb
CkynbnTypa

132



OMMUCAHME NMOPTOB HA MATEPUHCKOW NMNATE ONMUCAHNE MTPOBOAKN
PCB X v

- T R FRTTTR T el el
aBuratesb ocn Y TTL Output UHTepdeiic 3oHaa ® il 4
12v/24vV uHTepdelic
asuratenb ocu X | Bbixog, 3/1eKTPONUTaHUA probe 12C WNHTepdenc KoHLEeBOro
Bblk/MouaTensa XYZ
3
=
-
2
S
n T
°3
mw o
o % )
85 S
5 = i ; , . MNepekntoyatenu ans @Y
2. 2 7 = = » NoAoK
oy ¢ AEEEEER) EEEEEED
~ Makerbase MKS LTS
4 N) w f 5 grun
[SPES T ] = | {
EW <x S = 4
5 95
g 83
T £
IS
So
35S
;’ T
52
oo
Q
T E
S I
38
o
12v/24V Cnot ana kapTbl TF MHTEP(EHC aKpaHHOro B ——
BXOf, NUTaHUSA : ﬁeg— 1z ——
- Lﬁi—yl,“ LAS_SCURY V2 o0
MuTepdelic USB-MNK unHTepdelic KHoNku cépoca aHTeHHa e

Y2 pa3bem JlasepHas npoBopfka.

MpumeyaHue: n3o6paxeHune ToNIbKO AN CNPaBKK, HaKTUYECKUA NPoayKT
MOXET UMeTb pyroli Bug,

133 134



HACTPOWKA GRBL

3. A3bIK

HaxmunTe «53bIK» B MEHIO CBEPXY, YTOObI BbIOPATh HYXHbIN S3bIK.
1. MporpammHoe obecneyeHue

OfIHO W3 CaMblX MOMYNASPHbIX NPOrpamMM A [OMalIHEN Na3epHON rpaBYpPOBKU, KOTOPOE MOXHO # LaserGRBL v4.3.0
3arpy3nTb Ha Be6-caiite LaserGRBL http://lasergrbl.com/download/ (ycTaHOBOYHbIN MaKeT TaKke Gl wfile Cotors: SRERENERRGN Tools; 7
COM [com1 | Baud| &  English
fgocTtyneH Ha TF-kapTe oT npoussogutens unu Ha USB-HakonuTtene). T
Filename
KpaTkoe BBegeHue: — : E Spanish
LaserGRBL npocT B ucnonb3oBaHun. OfHaKo OH noapepxmBaeT Tonbko cuctemy Windows (Win il French
. . . =
XP/Win 7/Win 8/XP/Win 10). i DE”T:"
- anisi
Ecnv Bbl nonb3oBaTenb Mac Bbl MOXeTe BblOpaTb npunoxexue LightBurn, koTopoe Takxe sBnsertcs @ Breziian
eLle OgHMM NonyAsiPHbIM NPOrpaMMHbIM obecneveHnem s rpaBMPOBKY, HO OHO He HBecnnaTHoe. U = Russian
3TO NporpaMmMHoe obecneyeHne Takxke nogaepxmnsaet cuctemy Windows. @ Chinese (simplified)
@ Chinese (traditional)
em  Slovak
MpumeyaHue. paBMpOBanbHbIi CTAHOK [OMKEH OblTb MOAKIIOYEH K KOMMbIOTEPY BO Bpems = Hungarian
rpaBUPOBKM, 1 BO BPeMsi paboTbl rpaBMpOBasibHOMO CTaHKa ero Hesb3st OTKIoYaTb. b Czech
m Polish
=  Greek
2. YcTaHOBKa NporpaMMHoro obecnevyeHus @ Turkish

[Baxgbl WeNKHUTE Ha NaKeT YCTAaHOBKM, YTOObI HaYaTb YCTAHOBKY MPOrpaMMHOro obecrneveHus, 1
HaxknmalTe «[lanee», Noka ycTaHOBKa He byaeT 3aBepLueHa.

T Setup - LaserGRBL Rhyhorn -

Select Additional Tasks
Which additional tasks should be performed?

4. 3arpyska ¢aiina rpaBUupoBKU

g:a::gﬂe;;ﬂjmnalmsksyuuwuu\dthSemptoDerforrnwhl\elnstaHlngLaserGRHL, Haxmute «(Da|7|j'|)> n ((OT}(pb|Tb (i)af/l]n)) Mo o4yepenn, Kak NOKa3aHO Ha PUCYHKe 8,]_’ a 3aTeM Bb|6ep|/lTe
Additonal shortauts: haiin, KOTOpbI Bbl XOTUTE BbirpaBMpoBaTh. LaserGRBL nopfepxvsaet daiinsl B hopmaTax NC, BMP,
[ Create a desktop shortcut JPG,PNGuT. a.

4 LaserGRBL v4.3.0

Grbl File Colors Language Tools 7

com [cd ¢ Open File

<Back Cancel Flename | ¥ Append File
Py @ Reload Last File
Quick Save

Save (Advanced Options)

P Send To Machine

Send From Position

]

135 136



5.YcTaHOBKa NapaMeTpoB 1306 paxeHus, peXxxuMa rpaBUPOBKY 1 KayecTBa rpaBMpOBKMU.

1. LaserGRBL MoXeT perynupoBaTb Pe3KOCTb, SAPKOCTb, KOHTPACTHOCTb, BblgeNeHne u apyrue
CBOWCTBA LeneBoro rpada. Mbl MOXeM NpefBapuTenbHO NPOCMOTPeTb 3 dEKTLI B OKHE BO BpeMms
HaCTPOWKM 1 TakxkKe HaCTPoUTb 3PeKTbl MO BaLLEMY YCMOTPEHMIO.

2. B pexunme rpaBMpOBKM OBbLIYHO MOXHO BblbpaTh «[10CTPOYHOE OTCNEXMBaHUE» U «1-BUTHOE
BCTPsIXMBaHUe»; «1-6MTHOEe BCTpsixMBaHMWe» 6onblue NOAXOAUT ANS Bblpe3aHus rpada B rpagaumsx
ceporo. MoxanyicTa, Bbibepnte «BekTopHas guarpamMmmar» Unmn «LleHTpanbHas NMHKS», €Cnn Bam
HY)>XHO HayaTb Pe3Ky.

3. KayecTBO rpaBMpOBKY B OCHOBHOM 3aBUCUT OT LUMPWHbBI IMHUN N1a3€PHOr0 CKaHUPOBaHUS. ITOT
napameTp B OCHOBHOM 3aBUCWT OT pa3Mepa /1a3epHOro NsiTHa rpaBMpoBaibHOro CTaHKa.
MprvMeyaHne. PekoMeHayeMbli AMana3oH KayecTBa rpaBupoBkM — 12-15. PasnuyHble MaTepuanbi
no-pa3HOMy pearvpylT Ha fa3epHoe obsyyeHue, No3TOMY KOHKPETHOE 3HayeHuWe 3aBUCUT OT
KOHKpEeTHOro MaTepvana A/ rpaBUpPOBKMY.

4. B HWXKHEl YacTV OKHa MpeABapuTenbHOro MpocMoTpa rpada Takke MOXHO MOBOpavMBaTh,
3epKanbHO oTob6paxaTb, obpe3aTtb M Tak fanee. Mocne 3aBeplieHUs BbllleyKa3aHHbIX HAaCTPOEK
HaxmuTe «[anee», 4Tobbl BOWTM B HACTPOMKM CKOPOCTU FPaBUMPOBKW, SHEPIUWU TPABUPOBKU U
pa3mepa rpaBUpPOBKHY.

4 Import Raster Image o X
. PEMY/IMPOBKA LIBETA;
i — m PEMY/IMPOBKA MHTEHCUBHOCTM
[ 5w
e Miﬂ EWM BbIEOP PEXIM IPABVPOBKM
O Veetorize!
S ol @W
wdin [OE]L 8 1l KAYECTBO: 12-15
L (PEKOMEHAYETCS)
= PEFY/IMPOBKA HAMPAB/IEHNS;
BbIKPOVKA

137

6. YcTaHOBKa CKOPOCTU FrPaBUPOBKN, SHEPTUM FPaBUPOBKU 1 pa3Mmepa rpaBupOBKU.

1. PekomeHpyemas CKOpOCTb rpaBmnpoBKy coctanseT 1000, 4To cHMTaeTCsd OTHOCUTENBHO
NoaXoAs MM 3HaYeHMEM MOC/Ie HECKOTbKMX MCMO/b30BaHMI 060pyaoBaHus. KOHeYHO, Bbl
MOXeTeyBeNNYNTb NN YMEHbLLINTb 3Ty CKOPOCTb B COOTBETCTBUM C BalLMMU

npeanoyteHnsMu. bonee BbICOKas CKOPOCTb FPaBUMPOBKM C3KOHOMWUT BpeMs, HO MNpuBeAeT K
yxyfLeHuto 3 dekTa rpaBMpoBKU. MeHblLasi CKOPOCTb HA060POT.

2. B nasepHOM pexume eCTb ABe WMHCTPyKuUuu: M3 un M4. MHCTpyKums M4 pekomeHpyeTca Ans
rpaBMpoOBKM B pexknme "1bit jitter", a HCTpyKumMsa M3 pekomeHayeTcsa ansa apyrux cnyyaes. Ecnny Bac
eCTb TONbKO WHCTPyKuMs M3 Ha nasepe, npoBepbTe, WCMNOMb3YeTCH /M PEXUM nasepa B
KoHdurypaummn GRBL. Moxanyicta, obpatuTech K opuuUManbHbIM MHCTPYKUMAM LaserGRBL gns
HacTpoiiku GRBL

3. BblbOp 3Heprum rpaBMpoBKu. BeibepuTe ero B COOTBETCTBUM C TMMNOM MaTepuana.

4. HakoHeL,, yCTaHOBWTE pa3Mep M HaXMuTe KHomKy «Co3aaTth», YTobbl 3aBepLIMTL HACTPOKY BCEX
napameTpoB rPaBUPOBKM.

Target image n

Spead : 1000 1 MoxeT 6bITb M3MeHeHa Mo
' 1000 ' &3
Engraving Speed mepe HeobXoAVMOCTMU.

Laser Options

CKOpOCTb rpaBMPOBKM MO yMOn4yaHuto coctasnaeTt

Lazer ON h[3 | Laser OFF :.MB v | n
YcTaHoBUTE 3HaveHne sHeprun. HenpasunbHas

SN 0 SIMAE [1000° }7
‘ o 3Heprua NOBAKAET Ha 3GPEKT rPaBUPOBKU

Image Size and Position [mm]

I:‘ Autozize |300 TFT m

Size w EME 9.5 - BsepuTe pasmep rpaca, KOTOpbINA Bbl XOTUTE
Offset ¥ 0.0 Y Do | 4 BbIrpaBMpoBaTb

Cancel Create!
CoxpaHute dainn GCODE

Haxxmnte «dainni» B MEHIO B BEPXHEN YacTu MHTepdeinca nporpaMmbl, BOMAMTE B pacKpbiBatoLLeecs
MeHt0 1 BbibepuTe «CoxpaHUTb». CKOMMPYNTE COXpaHeHHbIn dain .nc Ha TF-kapTy ¥ BCTaBbTe
TF-kapTy B rpaBep, 4TObbl MCMOAb30BaTh (halin ANs rpaBMPOBKM Balel paboTbl. Vcnonb3ynTe
nporpamMmHoe obecnevyeHne «MKSLaserTool» B TF, 4TobObl [06aBUTL KOAbl MpPEeABAPUTENBHOMO
npocmoTpa B chainnibl Geode.




MOAKNHOYEHME K MK

1. Mopkniounte MalMHY K KOMMbIOTEPY C YCTAHOBNEHHbIM MpoOrpaMmHbiM obecneyennem LaserGRBL c MpumedaHue:

nomotuybto USB-kabena ana nepepaun AaHHbIX Ecnu Bbl He MOXeTe HaliTV NpaBuibHBIN NOPT B «[lopTax», BaM MOXET NoTpeboBaTbCA:

2. Mopkntoumnte nNuTaHMe. Cnocob 1: Haxmute «MIHCTpYMeHTbI» B MeH10, 4Tobbl ycTaHoBUTL ApaiiBep CH340

3. Otkpoitte LaserGRBL Ha komnbloTepe. (3Ta pyHKLMA HEQOCTYMHA B HEKOTOPbIX BEPCUAX MPOrPamMMHOro obecneyeHus);

4. BbibepuTe KOHKPeTHbIN HoMep nopTa 1 ckopocTb nepeaaun — 115200 (puc. A.10). Cnocob 2: CkonupyiTe daiin «CH340ser.Exe» ¢ TF-kapTbl (dn3w-aucka USB) Ha KOMMbIOTEP 1 YCTaHOBUTE €ro.

5. lWenkHute 3Ha4oK MONHUW. KOraa 3HAYOK MOJIHUM M3MEHWTCA Ha KpacHbli «X» U 3aroputcsa 3HaK
HanpaB/eHVs, 3TO 03HAYAEeT, YTO CoefjuHeHne YCTaHOBEHO ycrewHo. (puc. A.1T)

Kak npasuno, COM-MopT He HYXHO BblbUpaTb BPYUHYO, €C/IM K KOMMbIOTEPY He MOAKOYEHO HECKONbKO
YCTPOWCTB C MOC/EL0BaTeNbHbIM MOPTOM, Bbl MOXETE HAWTX MOPT MALMHbI B AKCMeTYepe YCTPOMCTB CMCTEMbI
Windows (kak nokasaHo Ha puc. A.09). bonee npocToin cnoco6 — nonpoboBaTb OTobpaXkaemble HoMepa
MOPTOB OAWH 3a APYIVM.

1. Mocne Toro, Kak la3epHasi rofloBKa MCMOMb30Banach B TEUEHVE OMPEAESIEHHOIO NeproAa BPeMeHMU,
HeobX0AMMO OUUCTUTb JINH3Y BbIXOAA CBETa MOJ J1a3epHON rONI0BKOW, UTOObl 06ecneunTb HopMasbHY
PeXyLLY0 CMOCOOHOCTD.

2. I'IpompKy JINH3 HEOGXO,EWIMO BbIMOJIHATb NOC/1€ BbIK/TIOYEHNA MaLLUWHbI, UHaye sla3ep MOXKeT NPUYNHNTb

_',‘_.,; Device Manager 4 LaserGRBL v3.8.0
File Action View Help Bbl6ep|/lTe npaBVIJ'IbeIIh nopt Grbl File Colors Language Tools BPEAISN0POBLI0:
=2 EHE B oM EE_ - ‘Eau 3. [Nocne NpoTNpKM 06BbEKTMBA BbICYLUMTE €r0 €CTECTBEHHbIM 06Pa3oM B TeUeHre 3-5 MUHYT 1 NoaoXKauTe,
« & DFSKTMP-E Filename | NMoKa 0ObEeKTMB BbICOXHET, NPexe YeM BKII0UaTb €ro, MHaue CBeT MOXEeT MPUBECTU K MOJIOMKE 0ObeKTMBA.

; [; 2:::;:;“““ Sptputs Pogess | 4. Bbl MOXeTe MPOCMOTPETb BUAECOMHCTPYKLIMIO, OTCKaHNpoBas QR-kop.

> : Disk drives A10

» [ Display adaptors

> B Firmware

»: [ stumanterface Deices BbibepuTe ckopocTb nepefaun AaHHbix 115200

> =@ |DE ATA/ATAPI controllers

» 2 Keyboards 3HaK MOJTHUM

b 8 Mice and other pointing devices

» [ Monitors

5 130 Network adapters

v i@ Ports (COM & LPT)

i USB-SERIAL CH340 (COMS)
[T(CoMT) et
> [ Print queues Ycnewxo
b u Processors

-Qa® "
COM |coME Baud | 115200 ﬂ Fs ooo 10

nes: 0 | Buffer | Estimated Time:

- S [ | =l

Al

139 140



MPOBEPKA NEPEA NCTTO/Tb3OBAHUEM

1.BkntounTe MaLNHY M NOAKIOYUTE €€ K KOMMbIOTEpY.

2.TecCT ABMKEHUS:

YnpaBnsinTe yYCTPOWCTBOM, 4TOObl [BUraTbCsl BBEpPX, BHW3, BJEBO W BMPaBO C MOMOLYbHO
nporpamMMHoro obecrneyeHus, 4Tobbl MPOBEPUTL MPaBUIbHOCTL HaMpPaBAeHUS U PaccTosHKA (puc.
AO1).

3. TecT na3epHOro usny4vyeHus

MporpaMMHoe obecrneyeHne MMMOPTUPYET MOMb30BATENbCKUE 3HAYKM, 3aTeM HaXMUTe, HYTOOb
oTnpaBuTb Nasep (cnabbiii nasep). HageHbTe 3alMTHbIE OYKU 1 MOCMOTPUTE, U3/TY4aAET 1N 1a3epPHbIN
MO[y/b CUHMIA cBeT. (puc. A02)

4.MpoBepka aiinoB Ha TF-kapTe:

MpumeyaHue: nasep BblgensieT Tenno u 6a1KN, KOTOPble MOTYT MPUYUHUTL BPEA 300POBbIO.
Moxanyincra, cnegyte MHCTPYKUMUAM, YTOObI M3bexaTb TpaBM.

(ETTTITETTIT D)

g

OOO

000
i

o
o
(v

nes: Gl Buffer | Estimated Time:

( puc. AOT)

Cnabbliii nasep

[@Er iR T T AT EEE R TET LT

YCTaHOBUTE UCTOYHUK CunbHbIN nasep

mE—

YA RN AR T
(puc.A02)

V3nyyatownii nasep
HaliTu Kpai Ha KOHType

141

MOCNEMPOAAXHOE OBC/TY>XUBAHUE

FapaHTUIHbIN CPOK COCTaBASIET 12 MecsLEB C MOMEHTa NMOKYMKMU.

1. OTcyTCTBYIOWME/NOBPEXAEHHbIE/fedeKTHbIe AeTanu

B TeueHue 7 gHeN ¢ gatbl NoayyYeHWs Mbl 6ecnnaTHo 3aMeHUM nobble feTanu, BKYas CTOMMOCTb
AOCTaBKM.

Mo ncteyeHnn 7 AHEN C MOMEHTA NOYYeHUst Mbl 6ECMNATHO 3aMeHUM Ntobble geTany. Ho BaM HYXHO
ONNaTUTb CTOMMOCTb JOCTaBKMU.

2. fletanv, NOBpeXeHHbIe KITMEHTOM: BaM HEOOXOAMMO ONNaTUTb CTOMMOCTb fieTanei n CTOMMOCTb
AOCTaBKM.

3. MoTeps, HefocTatLWMe, MOBPEXAEHHbIE U fiedheKTHbIE AeTaNN KypbepCKO KOMMaHUW.

a. O NOTEPSIHHbBIX NN NOBPEXAEHHbIX OTNPABAEHM X HEOOXOAMMO COOBLLMTL NEPEBO3YMKY B TEHEHNME
OKHa /151 MPEeTEH3MMN NePEBO34UKY, M Bbl JOMKHbI COOBLLMTbL HaM B Te4eHne 7 AHEN C AaTbl NONYYEHUS.
6. [lns nobbix geTaneit, MOTEPSHHbIX UV NMOBPEXAEHHbIX BO BPEMS JOCTaBKM, BaM HEOOGXOAMMO
caenatb hoTorpadmmv UV BUAEO U OTNPABUTL UX HaM.

B. [locne ToOro, kak crnop ¢ nepeBO34MKOM OyfeT yperynnpoBaH, npefocTaBbTe HaM Mepenuncky ¢
nepeBo34MKOM. KNMeHT HeceT OTBETCTBEHHOCTb 3a TO, YTOObI AiepxaTb Hac B Kypce BCEX coobiuyeHuin
C NepeBO34MKOM.

A. [lns HepgocTatoWwmx AeTaneii BaM HeO6X04MMO 3anoNHUTL CEPBUCHbI BUNeET.

e. [ins NoBpexpaeHHbIX feTaneil BaMm HeOBXOAMMO 3aMOHUTL CEPBUCHBIN BUMET 1 OTNPaBUTb HaM
doTorpadun nnmn Buaeo.

. Ecnv geTanb oTHOCUTCS K XKK-naHenu, 610Ky NUTaHWs v MaTEPUHCKON nnaTte, BaM He0bXoguMo
OTNPaBWTb ee 06PaTHO K HaM, 1 Mbl OTMPaBKM HOBYH.

142



